Spring Valley Town Advisory Board

Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 West Spring Valley Road
Las Vegas, NV 89103
November 26, 2019
6:30 p.m.

AGENDA

NOTE: .
e  Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
' The Board/Council may combine two or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to Board of County Commissioners Zoning Commission (BCC) or
Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
- Please take all private conversations outside the room. :
e With forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter, or other reasonable efforts to assist and accommodate persons
) with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling 702-455-3530 or TDD 702-385-7486 or Relay Nevada toll free 800-326-
6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at 702-371-7991 and
is/will be available at the County’s website at www.clarkcountynv.gov.

Board Members: Darby Johnson, Jr. — Chair _Yvette Williams — Vice Chair
Angie Heath Younce : Catherine Godges
Rodney Bell
Secretary: Carmen Hayes 702-371-7991 chayes70@yahoo.coml
County Liaison: Mike Shannon 702-455-8338 mds@clarkcountynv.gov
I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
II.  Public Comment - This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. No
discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to speak on
individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about items
within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General Public"
period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any
member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or the
Board/Council by majority vote.
III.  Approval of Minutes November 12, 2019 (For possible action)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  *
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK, CHAIR - LAWRENCE WEEKLY, Vice-Chair
LARRY BROWN - JAMES GIBSON - JUSTIN JONES — MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
YOLANDA KING, County Manager
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IV.  Approval of Agenda for November 26, 2019 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For possible action)
V.  Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings and events. (for
discussion)

VL. Planning & Zoning

L. VS-19-0854-PHILLIPS 2011 TRUST & JW REVOCABLE TRUST:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Sunset Road and Post Road,
and between Butler Street and Gagnier Boulevard within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/rk/jd (For
possible action) 12/18/19 BCC

2. VS-19-0873-HIGH GROUND, LLC:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Patrick Lane and Sunset
Road, and between Hualapai Way and Windfresh Drive (alignment) and portion of a right-of-way being Hualapai
Way located between Patrick Lane and Sunset Road within Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/sd/jd (For
possible action) 12/18/19 BCC

3. ET-19-400139 (DR-0083-17)-VESICA ALLIANCE, LTD: ‘
DESIGN REVIEW FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for aredesign of a previously approved commercial center
for office uses only on 4.1 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District.
Generally located on the northeast corner of Sunset Road and Riley Street within Spring Valley. JJ/tk/jd (For
possible action) 12/04/19 BCC

4, NZC-19-0848-T E G SPANISH RIDGE LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 13.0 acres from C-P (Office and Professional) Zone to an M-D (Designed
Manufacturing) Zone.
USE PERMIT to waive the required intense landscape buffer for a distribution center.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow modified driveway design standards.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) office/warehouse building; and 2) distribution center on 13.0 acres in
the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the south side of Hacienda Avenue and the west side of
Riley Street within Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/md/ja (For possible action) 12/17/19 PC

5. TM-19-500223-PHILLIPS 2011 TRUST & JW REVOCABLE TRUST: .
TENTATIVE MAP for a commercial subdivision on 3.8 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone in the CMA
Design Overlay District. Generally located on the north side of Sunset Road and the east side of Butler Street
(alignment) within Spring Valley. MN/rk/jd (For possible action) 12/18/19 BCC

6. TM-19-500230-HIGH GROUND, LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 85 single family residential lots and common lots on 11.8 acres in an R-2
(Medium Density Residential) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner of Patrick Lane and Hualapai Way
within Spring Valley. JJ/sd/jd (For possible action) 12/18/19 BCC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
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10.

11.

12.

UC-19-0804-BEEDIE NV PROPERTY, LLC:
USE PERMIT for a distribution center and loading zones.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduced throat depth; and 2) driveway
geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a distribution center on 13.4 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone
within the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the east side of Pioneer Way and the north side of
Teco Avenue (alignment), approximately 675 feet north of Sunset Road within Spring Valley. MN/bb/ja (For
possible action) 12/18/19 BCC '

UC-19-0841-BLACKSTONE LAND DEV, LLC:
USE PERMIT for a senior housing project.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase building height; and 2)
modified driveway design standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a senior housing project with associated structures and use on 5.0 acres in an R-4
(Multiple Family Residential - High Density) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the
north side of Oquendo Road and the east side of Quarterhorse Lane (alignment) within Spring Valley. JJ/rk/jd
(For possible action) 12/18/19 BCC

UC-19-0867-MADRAS DURANGO, LLC:
USE PERMIT for a vehicle wash.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS allow modified driveway design standards.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed vehicle wash in conjunction with a partially developed commercial center on
a 0.8 acre portion of a 2.2 acre site in a C-1 (Local Business) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally
located on the north side of Robindale Road and the east side of Durango Drive within Spring Valley. MN/rk/ja
(For possible action) 12/18/19 BCC

UC-19-0872-HIGH GROUND, LLC:
USE PERMIT for single family attached dwellings.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce lot sizes; 2) increase in wall
height; 3) modify setback for access control gates; and 4) street intersection off-set. '

DESIGN REVIEW for the following: 1) increased grade; 2) an attached and detached single family residential
development on 11.8 acres in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone. Generally located on the southeast
corner of Patrick Lane and Hualapai Way within Spring Valley. JJ/sd/jd (For possible action) 12/18/19 BCC

WS-19-0843-KGS INVESTMENTS, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce lot area for a proposed 4 lot single family residential
development on 2.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (AE-60) Zone. Generally located on the west side
of El Camino Road and the north side of Ponderosa Way within Spring Valley. MN/rk/jd (For possible action).

WS-19-0847-AMOEBA DEFENSE, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced parking.

DESIGN REVIEW for modifications to a previously approved retail center with a convenience store and gasoline
station on 1.4 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Hualapai
Way and Russell Road within Spring Valley. JJ/nr/jd (For possible action) 12/18/19 BCC
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13. ZC-19-0853-PHILLIPS 2011 TRUST & JW REVOCABLE TRUST:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a 3.9 acre parcel from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone to a C-2 (General

Commercial) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase building height; and 2)
requirement for sidewalks or a buffer around the building footprint.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed retail and hotel development in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally
located on the north side of Sunset Road and the east side of Butler Street (alignment) within Spring Valley
(description of file). MN/rk/jd (For possible action) 12/18/19 BCC

VII. General Business

1. None

VIII.  Comments by the General Public - A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the
Board's/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your
name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend
the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: December 10, 2019

X.  Adjournment

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.

Helen Meyer Community Center, 4525 New Forest Dr.

Spring Valley Library, 4280 S. Jones

West Flamingo Senior Center, 6255 W. Flamingo

https://notice.nv.gov/

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
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12/18/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASMENTS SUNSET RD/BUTLER ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-19-0854-PHILLIPS 2011 TRUST & JW REVOCABLE TRUST:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark Coupty\lo¢aied between Swpset

(description on file). MN/rk/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-33-401-011

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - COMMERCIAL GEN

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
This application is a reguest to vacate \and aljandon patent easements on the site. The plans

depict the vacation ang/abandefiment of #3 foot vide pytent easements on the east and west sides
of the property. The applit es thét these patent ghsements are no longer necessary for the

area and will not have a negatiy¢ impact orrthe suyro fnding community.
Surrounding Land Us T~
T Planned Dand Yse Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
Noyth | Business andMes eseych | M-D Undeveloped
arl .

CEast 5ﬁ

South | Gommercial Genpral C-2 Retail center

West | Coxgmercial Gengral C-2 Office/commercial building
Rela&Ap‘plication .

Application )k{equest

Number) /|

7C-19-085%” | A zone change request to reclassify this site to C-2 zoning for a retail and

hotel development is a companion item on this agenda.

TM-19-500223 | A tentative map for a 1 lot commercial subdivision is a companion item on
this agenda.




Rt

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis
Public Works - Development Review
Staff has no objection to the vacation of easements that are not necessary fo

site, di@inage, or
roadway development. ‘

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

the Nevada Revised Statutes.
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
¢ Satisfy utility companies’ requiremeyits.
[ ]

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: SUN WEST CUSTOM HOMES
CONTACT: KATHRINE LOGAN, ACTUS, 3283 E. WARM SPRINGS ROAD, SUITE 300,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89120







S VACATION APPLICATION

4,
S=m'e]
%ﬁﬁt‘ CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Vv SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK
APPLICATION TYPE DATE FILED: __(0.29.14 ApP. NUMBER: VS.19. O8SY
: [
4 VAGATION & ABANDONMENT e PLANNER ASSIGNED £x TABICAC _Sprins Vatley
ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC DATE: (( {zg/zgnME €130y 4
0 EASEMENT(S) E FEE: $915.°%cHECK #: G30]1 PG MEETING DATE*——
0 RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY &> | cOMMISSIONER; M BCC MTG DATE: _42[12//9  2!00a4,
O EXTENSION OF TIME en OVERLAY(S)? _ CMA ZONE / AE/ RNP: C.2
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): TRAILS? Y{D PFNA? Y@) PLANNEDLANDUSE: Sy CG____

Name: Phillips 2011 Trust

ADDRESS: 8704 Monarchy Court

city: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip; 89129
TELEPHONE: (702) 595-6244 CELL:

e-malL: markanthonyrua@gmail.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

name: Sun West Custom Homes Contact: Daniel Coletti

% ADDRESS: 6675 South Cimarron Road, Suite 100

S fcrry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 21p: 89120
& | reLerHone: (702) 363-8060 CELL:

< E-MAIL: IGE@SUHWGStCUStomhomeS.Com REF CONTACTID #:

£ | NAmE: Actus Contact: Raul Sotelo

g | ADDRESS: 3283 East Warm Springs Road, Suite 300

¢ |cmry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89120
& | TeLePHONE: 702-586-9296 CELL:

8 E-MAIL: Raul.SoteIo@Actus-Nv.com REF CONTACTID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARGEL NUMBER(s): 163-33-401-011

PROPERTY ADDRESS andfor CROSS STREETS: Northeast of W Sunset Rd & S Durango Dr

|, (We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are} otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct o the best of my knowledge and beliel, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing

[ iﬂtﬁd (Wil — Co-TRUsTE™ feaenT M s

s o g o // B)
Ly ity <y e fouil bynr Phitlie
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF NEVADA v

cOuNTY OF __C\cuy” Q ‘\o o g GHATOYAMITCHELL
suascnleen AND SWGRN BEFORE ME ON L 3( - 3 7\ & (DATE) . NOTARY PUBLIC
T TN AT RIS S e . FHTECENEIOA
NoTARY fq 1 Q_qO O oo e 1616004
PusLic: (1 @m%& W,QYW

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.







October 28, 2019

1ﬂ!7tus

Lo 3283 E. Warm Springs Rd. Suite 300
Mr. Rob Kaminski Las Vegas, NV 89120
Principal Planner {702) 586-9296
Clark County Government Center

500 South Grand Central Parkway
Box 551744
Las Vegas, NV 89155-1744

Re.:  Sunset Hotel & Retail
Justification for Letter for Vacation
APN 163-33-401-011

Dear Mr. Kaminski,

On behalf of our client, Sun West Custom Homes, we are requesting review and approval of a Vacation
and Abandonment for subject property.

The project consists entirely of 4,02 acres {gross) on APN 163-33-401-011, and is generally located near
the northeast corner of the intersection of South Durango Drive and West Sunset Road.

In order to accommodate the development, we respectfully request to vacate and abandon the
unneeded patent easements as shown in the attached exhibits and legal description.

Along West Sunset Road, there will be dedicated pedestrian access and utility easements ten feet (10')
in width, We have verified that we are showing the correct information with Jason Allswang.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions or need any additional
information, please feel free to call our office at (702) 586-9296.

Sincerely,

/(0 // ="

Raul Sotelo
Assistant Project Manager

3283 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 300, Las Vegas, NV 89120 | (702) 586-9296






12/18/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS/RIGHT-OF-WAY PATRICK LN/HUALARAI WY
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-19-0873-HIGH GROUND, LL.C:

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-31-301-022

LAND USE PLAN:

SPRING VALLEY - RESIDENTIAL SUBURBA AC

BACKGROUND:
Project Description

T'he plans depict the vacatio )

the site. The existiug draif oS \ & encompasses approximately the eastern
160 feet of the paryel -and 1 pprox1mate 60\ fect w1de and approximately 2,016 feet long.
Lastly, the vacation o right-of-way is a 5 foot wide and approximately 1,965 foot long portion of
Hualapai W. -

Accofding to the applicakt the vication of both the public utility easement and drainage
: cOustruct an approved single family subdivision. The vacation of the
i ccommodate the construction of a detached sidewalk in

Application | Requdst Action Date
Numb
WS-OSO(\{‘S/  AVaiver of development standards and design review Approved | July 2016
for single family residential development — cxpired | by PC

VS-0502-16 | Vacated and abandoned 5 feet of right-of-way and | Approved | July 2016
drainage easement — expired by PC
TM-0164-13 | 85 lot single family residential subdivision — expired Approved | November

' by BCC 2013




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number A
VS-0593-13 | Vacated and abandoned 5 feet of right-of-way being | Approved Ovember
a portion of Hualapai Way — expired by BCC 12013
ZC-0592-13 | Reclassified 11.8 acres from R-E to R-2 zoning for | Approved | Noy€émber
an attached and detached single family residential | by B 2803
development, design review as a public hearing for
any significant changes to the plans
ZC-1035-03 | Reclassified 11.8 acres from R-2 to C-1 and C. eptem er
zoning for an office development is the Southwest
Ranch Concept Plan Area - explred y
7ZC-0263-00 | Established  several zoning  districts T Apl /
approximately 500 acres including R-X zoning 2000
the subject parcel within the Southwyst Ran
Community — expired
MP-0063-00 | Public Facilities Needs Assgssment ﬁ\\ the NApproved | April
Southwest Ranch Communjyy — expied by BCC 2000
TM-0164-13 | 85 lot single family res1de§t1al subd1v1sh\ \ };oved November
CcC 2013
VA 7
Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Us¢Category | 26 nmg,B{str)c/ Existing Land Use
North & Remden’ual%xban (up t\8 du/a\i) R-2 Single family
East subdivisions
South Conmimegefal L{P%ig] borhgod &\ CyL R-2 Undeveloped
Resideftial Subyrbax (up 4.8 du/ac) /
West Summenin SouthSingle family ~\R-U Undeveloped
Related plications
AppJi€ation R‘é\{eé\
N, mbel‘ T \ \
M- 19<00230\ A t'en\&lltiv- Mayp” for. 85 lot single family residential development is a
N\ \companion iberfi on this agenda.
-19-08 use fermit to allow for attached single fam1ly residential dwelling units,
vaiver/of dévelopment standards to reduce lot size, driveway and residential
\| streey/geo-metrics and design review for smgle family residential subdivision
(a ched & detached) and increase grade is a companion item on this
genda.

STANDAMOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.



Analysis

Public Works - Development Review
Staff has no objection to the vacation of easements and right-of-way that are not neceggary for
site, drainage, or roadway development.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the ¢pplicagix
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive MaseNPJan, Tile 30, akd/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
o Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.

denied if the project has not com€nced or the € tantial work towards
completion within the time specifie(l; andxthat the s order of vacation in
the Office of the County Recorder myst be\completed withi ars of the approval date

Public Works - Developmefit Review™
¢ Right-of-way deghcation o inclufle 45

CTIVE HOMES, LL.C
NGINEERING, INC., 6725 S. EASTERN AVENUE, SUITE 5, LAS






CLARK COUNTY
COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING LAND USE APPLICATIONS
'LAND USE APPLICATION ANALYSIS/CONDITIONS

APPLICATION NUMBER/OWNER
VS-19-0873/HIGH GROUND L L C

The following has been entered to Accela for the above referenced land use application for Public Works
- Development Review.

Analysis

Staff has no objection to the vacation of easements and right-of-way that are not necessary for site,
drainage, or roadway development.

Recommendation

Approval.

Applied by: JaWaan Dodson
Date entered: 11/14/2019

Preliminary Conditions
+ Drainage study and compliance;

Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

+ Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.
Applicant is advised that a resolution relative to the acquisition of rights-of-way may exist and may
need to be vacated; and that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of
excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights,
and traffic control or execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for non-standard improvements
in the right-of-way. /jd

Applied by: JaWaan Dodson
Date entered: 11/19/2019

APN(s):
163-31-301-022

11/19/2019 4:21:28 PM
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j*%,,a VACATION APPLICATION
© %% CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
4@‘,’9?' SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

APPLICATION TYPE pate FiLED: | ©/3 (/ / 7 apr.numBer: \SS—/9-0573

PLANNER ASSIGNED: _SW/ D) Tasicac _SPring '\rulle\/

¢ VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) ACCEPTED BY: 5 w D TABICAC DATE: Wb TIME: G ™)
A EASEMENT(S) o ree: 75 5 cHeck# Mo 75 PC MEETING DATE: __ =
& RIGHT(S)-OF - WAY 5 |commissioner: _ 9<)  Bce mTG pATE: /157119

O EXTENSION OF TIME &) OVERLAY(S)? == ZONE / AE / RNP: D/’.g"
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): TRAILS? Y(R) PFNAXYN  PLANNED LAND USE: ‘D,,;‘ 5

PROPERTY
OWNER

name: HIGH GROUND, LLC.

ADDRESS: 5490 South Rainbow Blvd,

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89118
TELEPHONE: (702)871-9000 ceLL: (702)871-9000

E-MAIL: tony@dhiv.com

name: DISTINCTIVE HOMES, LLC.

5 ADDRESS: 5940 South Rainbow Blvd.

9 | ciry: Las Vegas staTE: NV Z1p: 89118
& | reLerHonE: (702)871-9000 ceLL: (702)871-9000

< | e-maiL: tony@dhiv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

« [ name: JPL Engineering Inc.

g ADDRESs: 0725 S. Eastern Ave. Suite 5

£ | crry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip;: 89119
2 | teLePHONE: (702)898-6269 CELL:

S | e-maiL: James@jplengineeringinc.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 163-31-301-022

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Hualapai Way & West Patrick Lane

I, (We) the undersigned swear
this application under Cla
herein are in all respect
can be conducted.

say that (I am, We are) the ownex(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
ounty Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings atiached herelo, and all the statements and answers contained
comect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing

STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF

24
Prope(y Owner (SiTnature)*

< Anthony Musso - HIGH GROUND, LLC.

il v..“"'w: MELISSA JEAN BORJA QUINTANILLA

; 20 lq 282 Notary Public, State of Nevada
SUBSCRIBED W& MM (DATE) Appointment No. 19-6844-01

My Appt. Expires Aug 10, 2023

NOTARY
PUBLIC:

[

*NOTE:tCé'rporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

—







ENGINEERING'ENVIRONMENTAL*SURVEY
DESIGN-BUILD - MANAGEMENT

October 29, 2019

Clark County — Current Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Vacation of ROW & Drainage Easement at the southeast corner of Hualapai Way and
West Patrick Lane APN 163-31-301-022.
Companion to Spring Ranch Il 85 Unit Tentative Map, Site Design Review and Waiver
of Development Standards

On behalf of the applicant, Distinctive Homes, LLC., JPL Engineering Inc. respectfully requests
your consideration of the above referenced vacations.

Right-of-Way:

This vacation is to accommodate a detached sidewalk and landscape buffers which required a
total of 15’ total (5’ landscape-from back of curb, 5 sidewalk, 5 landscape) adjacent to arterial
street per Title Section 30.48.935 1. The vacated portion will then be dedicated back as pedestrian
access easement.

Drainage Easement:

The existing drainage easement encompasses approximately 160 feet swath parallel to the east
property line of the above referenced parcel. This drainage easement was created to maintain
historic drainage paths. With the sub-division the runoff will be now be conveyed within an
underground storm drain per the enclosed site plan and companion Tentative Map.

This vacations are consistent with the overall land use of the area and will have not adverse
impact on the adjacent properties. '

Should you have any questions regarding the project please don't hesitate to contact our office at
(702) 898-6269.

Sincerely,

.

" James P. Lob-e<z”
Principal Engineer

6725 S. Eastern Ave, Ste. 5, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Phone: (702) 898-6269 www jplengineeringinc.com






12/04/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

OFFICE CENTER SUNSET RD/RILEY ST
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-19-400139 (DR-0083-17)-VESICA ALLIANCE, LTD:

DESIGN REVIEW FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for a redesign of a preyigusly apgroved
commercial center for office uses only on 4.1 acres in a C-2 (General ércial) Zone 1y the

CMA Design Overlay District.

Generally located on the northeast corner of Sunset Road apx
JIik/ijd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-32-801-011

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - COMMERE

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary
o Site Address

History & Wyiverg/of Cojditions
This \site was\eclassif)éd to a C-2 zoning district by ZC-1333-02 in November 2002, for a
proposdd shopping cefiter. The plans for ZC-1333-02 depicted a 37,233 square foot shopping
" center coxsisting of’an in-line retail building, 2 restaurant pad sites, and a convenience store with
gasoline siles./The Board of County Commissions (BCC) had concerns with the proposed
developmentvand placed several conditions of approval on the zone change to address these
concerns. Since the original approval the project has changed significantly. Subsequently, UC-
0067-16 was approved by the BCC for a commercial center with offices, restaurants, and retail
uses with a use permit for increased height and waivers of development standards for alternative
landscaping and increased lot coverage. As part of the request, the applicant requested to waive




g BT )

the conditions of approval imposed on the original project since the conditions no longer applied

"to the proposed commercial project.

Project Scope & Site Plans.
The or1g1nal plans deplct a 5 story ofﬁce bulldmg oriented toward Sunset Road

fth a 3 tevel

driveway with the property directly to the east, from Sunset d on the southeast coiger of thy

site, and from a driveway along Riley Street.

Landscaping
The approved plans depict a minimum 15 foot wide stréet laridscape area with a detached

sidewalk along Sunset Road and Riley Street. ~A minimum \0- foot Yide landscape area with
attached sidewalk is depicted along the nortjypropety line which functions as a shared private
driveway. Additional landscaping consistitfg of trees iSNgcated adong the | erlmeter of the office
building and along the south side of the parking gaage.

Elevations
The proposed 5 story ofﬁce b

exterior of the bulldmg ;
decorative metal pane)s

building depicts: 138,2 4 square eef ;
parking garage/strittyre donsists of 3 levelsof parking for an overall area of 285,939 square I‘eet

ate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

o Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards



completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2
years of approval date or it will expire.
Public Works — Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
Traffic study and compliance;
Full off-site improvements;
Vacate any unnecessary right-of-way.
Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalk wil fequire the vadqtion of
excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilNies, pédestrian
streetlights and traffic control or execute a license and majrienyntg/agreenent for
standard improvements in the right-of-way. .
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
o Applicant is advised that a prior Point of Connectigfi (POL
for this project, POC Tracking #000177-2016.

€st kas been cowmpleted

Applicant’s Justification -
The applicant is requesting this extension of tirfie.due to the {me it h
record the easements and the redesign of the¢ projecnfor shared\access,
placed on the original design review. The {applicant has™bgen wo
this project in the necessary time,

taken Public Works to
gnch was a condition

¢ing diligently on completing

Prior Land Use Requests ; .
Application Request v v Action Date
Number

ET-18-400140 | First£xtens of tinmg to v ate a portion of rlght- Approved | July 2018
(VS-0668-16) |o vay bégi%mset oad befween Riley Street and | by BCC
1y .

ET-18-400141 F st exte\(sxon of txme \4 use permit for | Approved | July 2018
(UC-0067-16) ; ivers for mcreased lot | by BCC

‘ P
/(/S-09<-17 \ Vacatkd m d abafidoned a 10 foot wide easement | Approved | December

N\ east sic y Street by PC 2017
DR-0083-7 “omm rc1a1 center for office uses Approved | March
by BCC |2017

with offices, restaurants, retail uses, and waivers of | by BCC | 2016
development standards for alternative landscaping
and increased lot coverage; waived conditions to
zone change (ZC-1333-02) .
VS-0192-06 Vacated and abandoned of easements and rights-of- | Approved | March
way by PC 2006

I/m':(?_ésed building height for a commercial center | Approved | March




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number A\
ZC-1333-02 | Reclassified the site to C-2 zoning for a proposed | Approved )(ove wber
shopping center by BCC 12002 /
Surrounding Land Use (

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing'Land Use \

North | Residential Urban Center (18 to | U-V Muliiple faptily tesidiptial
32 duv/ac) d;zél\ap‘ npfit \

East & | Commercial General C-2 Undeyeloped \ \

West / _ A

South | Commercial Tourist C-2 /| JKEA gfore, \
\Val

The immediate arca is within the CMA Design and MUD Oveertricts

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the propogé
30.

equest medtg the gogls and purposes of Title

Analysis

Current Planning _

Title 30 standards of approval on an extensidn of thneApplication $tate that such an application
toRarsonditiony impdded if At is f6und that circumstances have

Publig”Works - Development Rewew _
Theré have_heen no sipyifivant changes in this area. Staff has no objection to this extension of
mhe. '

If this dequest is appreted, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the \tandards 4nhd purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

e Until March 22, 2021 to commence;

¢ Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued witho ﬁnal y

' inspection.
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances regulafjons may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; and that'the extension\of time

may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has bsgn ng Nbstantiahwork
towards completion within the time specified.

gning

Public Works - Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
s No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: VESICA ALLIANCE, LTD

CONTACT: DIONICIO G¢ NDERSON, NV 89012






12/17/19 PC AGENDA SHEET

OFFICE/WAREHOUSE & DISTRIBUTION CENTER HACIENDA AVE/RILEY ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
NZC-19-0848-T E G SPANISH RIDGE LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 13.0 acres from C-P (Office and Professiongl’
(Designed Manufacturing) Zone.
USE PERMIT to waive the required intense landscape buffer fef a disiibution center.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow pfodifieg/driv
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) office/warehagfse building; #hd 2) xistribution\¢er
on 13.0 acres in the CMA Design Overlay District. - ‘

Generally located on the south side of Hacienda Avenue and the west $ide of Riley Street within
Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/md/ja gFor pussible action)

N N N

Zoxe to an W-D

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: _
163-29-712-017; 163-29-7124018

WAIVER OF DEVEVOPMERN STANDARNS:
Reducc the throat depth for osed Ariveway\alongRiley Street to 10 feet where a minimum

of 75 fect is the standard per Uniform Stamtazd Diawing 222.1 (an 86.7% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN:

o Squaré Feet: 130,656 (Building 1)/72,540 (Building 2)/21,824 (Building 3)
Parking Required/Provided: 172/256



Nelghborhood Meeting Summary
This request is for a nonconformmg zone change to reclassify approximately 13 acres from a C-P
zoning to an M-D zoning to allow an office/warchouse building and a distribution center
consisting of 2 buildings. The applicant conducted a neighborhood meeting at the Hathpts
efuired by the
nonconforming zone boundary amendment process. The required meetmg not' es werg/mailed
to the neighboring property owners within 1,500 feet of the project site. Fo nelghb-s were in
attendance at the meeting. One neighbor had no objection to the project s j
residential development on the subject property. The remaining neigh

Site Plans
The plans depict a proposed development consisting of a si

ex'stmg S\foot wide attached sidewalk along Hacienda Avenue to
e N5 fogt wide dedestrian connection constructed with concrete is provided
fiom th&existing\5 foot \Wide\attached sidewalk along Riley Street to building 1. Buildings 1
thyough 3\are interconnecled thiough a series of 5 foot wide pedestrian connections internal to
the\project site. total/ of .11 trash enclosures are provided throughout the interior of the
opment.\Al}/Arash gnclosures are located within the interior of the site and are not visible
from Bacienda Avenugor Riley Street. Bicycle spaces are located at the southwest entrance to
Bulldlng 1, the eas{.¢ntrance to Building 2, and the northeast entrance to Building 3. Access to
the projechsite igranted by 2 commercial driveways along Hacienda Avenue and 1 commercial
driveway alopg Riley Street. 5 foot wide pedestrian walkways are provided between the
proposed driveways and the existing 5 foot wide sidewalks along Hacienda Avenue and Riley
Street. Cross access to the existing office complex to the west and south of the project site is not
required per the Development Code as the parking requnrements for the proposed and existing
land uses are not similar. The proposed development requires 172 parking spaces where 256
parking spaces are provided.




Landscaping
A proposed landscape area ranging between 38 to 42 feet in width is located behind the €xisting
5 foot wide attached sidewalk along Hacienda Averue. A landscape area ranging bepxteen, 20 to

Avenue and Riley Street. A landscape area with a width ranging between |
located behind the existing 5 foot wide attached sidewalk along Riley ,
landscape area features a combination of 24 inch to 36 inch box small, 1 dium, and laxge trees
in addition to shrubs and groundcover. Parking lot landscapin ly distijbuted
throughout the interior of the site consisting of medium and lar .
measuring 15 feet in width consisting of small and large 24 inclt'box thees,

center, has been provided along the west property line adJac ot to thy emstmg officé\complex

26 feet, respectively. Large, 24 inch box evergreen trees -
these areas adjacent to the office complex A 6 foot high wrought ifon fg Ce is proposed along

The plans depict a maximum height of 44 deet for Building 1 and a maxiium height of 40 feet
for Buildings 2 and 3. The bulldmgs have ¥ contegmporary achitectyral degign consisting of tilt-
up concrete panels with metal canoples, alu mnm ipdo stems, and vertical and
horizontal reveal lines. - : ey

variations consisting of walls that-a p astm desjgh schemes. The height of the

breaking-up the roofl€ of exth b iilding and t enhande the overall appearance of the structure.
The loading docksAfor Bui 1 and 2 are oyiented towards the interior of the site and are
screened from publg view wx{ the riglit-of~way. /The loading dock doors are located at the
northwest corner. of ulldmg 3 and are screencd from Hac1enda Avenue by Building 2. The

excee 'ng 25%
office/w

of the Aotal distribution center’s area. The floor plans for Building 3 depict an
‘xehouse corfsisting of 21,024 square feet with accessory offices.

Signage '
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant is requesting to reduce the throat depth on the southeast driveway along Riley
Street to 10 feet. Trucks will not be permitted to use this access point. Only employees/office




tenants will utilize the access point along Riley Street. The amount of automobiles coming in
and out of the property will be minimal. Additionally, several parking spaces were removed on
both the north and south sides of the drive aisle, with landscaping being used in lieu of paKing to
prevent vehicles from backing into traffic.

Prior Land Use Requests / /
Application | Request Actién ate
Number

017) to R-3 zoning for a multiple family resident]
development

NZC-0657-13 | Reclassified this site to R-2 zoning f(y/ singlp’| Withdrawn ‘l%:;embﬁ
family residential development 20N3

ZC-0606-06 | Reclassified the northern portion of tlfs site 6&1:2/;}3%&% JulZ\ 006
gwith | b '

NZC-17-0822 | Reclassified a portion of this site (APN 163-29-712- W Jun¥ 2018

163-29-712-017) from an R-E to a C-P onin “BCC

a design review for an office complex on\20 acres

(included parcels to the south)~ <\

ZC-0982-05 | Reclassified the southerriﬁof)rtion\ef this site&l\é?’- pproved | August
4 A

29-712-018) from an R{E to a C-P zqning an | bh\BCC 2005

office complex

‘ ™
S NV
Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Categoxy | Zoning Digtrict Nixisting Land Use
North | Rural . ighborhood, | R-E Undeveloped parcels and single
Preservation (yp'to 2 dufac) family residences

South | Office Pr,c?eéio'na{/ ) cp \ ) Office complex

East Residentia\% Subivban & RTL\%MD Undeveloped parcels
NS4

Office Profesgional
gear

West Wl&sign& ch-
L /| Park _

Office complex

The applichnt shall provide Compelling Justification that approval of the nonconforming zoning
boundary an¥éndment is appropriate. A Compelling Justification means the satisfaction of the
following criteria as listed below:

1. A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption, readoption or amendment of
the land use plan that have substantially changed the character or condition of the area,




or the circumstances surrounding the property, which makes the proposed
nonconforming zone boundary amendment appropriate.

According to the applicant, there have been many changes the last several years Avithin the
southwest sector of Clark County. This project site in particular has had multipleapplicitions
for residential development come through the Department of Comprehensive Plehning, bt have
ultimately been unsuccessful. It has been determined the site is inappropriatgfor residéntial uses
and should be developed as an office or commercial use. The proposed distribution cexter and
warehouse development are compatible with the existing office compleX to thoAyest and\south,
as well as the existing multiple family development to the east: Ao\ths duth.

school, as well as another multiple family development and M- :

surrounding uses.

To the west of the project site is an existing office complex\zoned (2 with 4 planned land use of
Business and Design/Research Park. To the south of the. proposed dgyClopment is an existing
office complex zoned C-P with a planned land nse of Office Professinal: To the north of the
site, across Hacienda Avenue, is a parcel confainin
planned land use of Residential Suburban.(To the east™ the project site, ‘géross Riley Street, is
an undeveloped R-E zoned parcel with a\plan ¢ of Residental Suburban and an

e T dential\ development by action of

of Office Professional. Ong-thousand feet\to the/soutl.of the “project site is an existing
office/warchouse complex Avith M-D oning) consisting”of 38 acres. The office/warehouse
complex is located adjaceht to an existing goned rultiple family development. Since 2014,
several parcels located betwy 'C 215 and Durangy Drive, and between Russell Road and
it are/designatdd fopCommercial development in the land use
plan have been reclgssified ‘wfo residentigzaniyig districts and developed with single family
residential developments.- While the trend in th$ area is for additional residential development
and less jntemsive commercial deve spmej, staff ‘finds the requested M-D zoning is an
approprate transition froly the C zoned office complex to the west and the C-P zoned office

Ve densily and inensiyy of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning is compatible
iV the existing agd planned land uses in the surrounding area.

isfributigh center and warehouse uses are ideal for the area. The uses would
bring a\ow amount of#additional traffic and noise to the area, as to not disturb the existing office
and mulliple familyresidential uses. The buildings are designed in such a way as to blend with
the existink devefopments in the area and work well with the individually owned adjacent office
buildings.

The overall site has been designed to minimize impacts on the surrounding office and residential
land uses. Tractor trailers will utilize the proposed commercial driveways . along Hacienda
Avenue to mitigate any impact on the residential uses on the east side of Riley Street.
Furthermore, the site has immediate access to Hacienda Avenue, which connects to the frontage



road of Brent Thurman Way transitioning to the CC 215 entrance ramp. Roofline and fagade
variations have been incorporated into the design of the buildings complementing the design of
the adjacent office buildings. The distribution center and warehouse uses should genexate less

The proposed zone change will not result in any additional impécts op/6urrounding infigstructurg
not already contemplated in the area. In fact, the project ywill bring far JeSs\traffic into\the are8
than if the site was developed fully as office space. The@pplicar¥ wi i :
proposed development may have. '

There has been no indication from service prexiders that this request will have a substantial
adverse effect on public facilities and servicgé. Variqus Clark Sounty skrvice departments have
reviewed the development: proposal based on the inforwation stbmitted\py the applicant and,
based on the comments received from thole sertige providers, th&\project is not anticipated to

and policies.
Pursuant to the pokCies of An Land se Peficies, Policy 10 “encouragefs] site design
to be compatible W gife circulation patterns.” The site is located

is the proposed development compatible with the
es, but it is also compatible with the more specific

es Sey€lopments to be complementary with abutting uses through site
ilNling ddsign on the perimeter. Appropriate buffers, setbacks, landscaping,
t and matefials, lighting, signage, on-site circulation, and adjoining land uses and
densNies shod Xe condidered and integrated into industrial developments. The buildings are
designdd to blend wgH with the existing office buildings to the south and west. The buildings
have belh orientedAn such a way to ensure the loading areas and ramps are located in the center
of the site\bufferéd by the buildings themselves and away from the existing office uses. The site
also providds landscaping around the entire perimeter, and 2 rows of parking to provide
additional buffering space.

Industrial Policy 102 encourages loading areas to be screened from streets, residential, and other
adjacent uses. The loading areas are located internally within the site and are completely
screened by landscaping and buildings themselves.



Industrial Policy 103 encourages applicants to orient offices, similar less intensive uses, and
landscaping adjacent to public rights-of-way (on the perimeter of the developments) to jriprove
visual quality, with more intensive uses to be internalized within the development. The’proposed
development and site plan configuration complies with this policy. The offiges to al} the
buildings are located on the perimeter of the site pointing toward the existing il
with the loading docks centralized and screened by the buildings.

The proposed distribution center and warehouse buildings have been designed tg
mixture of 1 and 2 story office buildings located to the west and sguth\o . the project site, \The
buildings have been configured and positioned in a manner that, nsurey .the loading A
overhead roll-up doors are oriented towards the interior of theite, aydy from the pt lic righ

sGblic right-of-way and
herefore, staff finds the
project complies with Industrial Policy 102,/Staff sign of\the site complies with
Industrial Policy 103 as perimeter landgaping is Provi ound the boundaries of the
development, in addition to the office area of thadistribulten and Warehoude buildings oriented
towards the existing office complexes.

Summary

Zone Change .
The density and intensity,
planned developments/in-this
have an adverse ipfpact o

6f the proposed projett are cofisistent and compatible with existing and
Theje has heen no\indication that the proposed project will
lifes in this area. The proposed project

se application that is considered on a case by case basis in
} anc Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several criteria the
alplicant Fust esthblish i$ that Yhe use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
the\use shal\not result in 4 substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

IndustNal Policy 102 states loading areas with roll-up, overhead doors, service areas, and areas
intendec\for large sémi-truck parking should be screened from streets, residential, and other
adjacent ues. Th€ loading areas with overhead roll-up doors are oriented towards the interior of
the site and\y screened from the public right-of-way and residential uses to the east and north
of the proposed development. Staff finds the proposed landscaping plan is an acceptable
alternative to the required intense landscape buffer along Riley Street and will help mitigate any
impact the proposed development may have on the abutting residential uses; therefore, staff
recommends approval.



Waiver of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affécteq in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standardgis to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard,/0r othepfactors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Design Reviews #1 and #2
The intent of the CMA Design Overlay District isto encouragé and !

development and protects the use and enjoyment of neighbor' g propérties, The de 'n of the
proposed dlstribution center and warehouse building comp i€s witly'the | t ‘and requiremeny:

Policy 19 of the Comprehensive Master Plan which encqurages
buildings through height variations. Urban Specific Polixy 7 encou ges land uses that are
complementary and are of similar scale and intep ity. Staff finds that the proposed buildings are
complementary to the existing office complgxlocated to the west and uth of the project site;
therefore, staff can support this request. ‘

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards
Staff can support the request to-# _
applicant has reduced the i «& landscape planters on the drive
aisles to provide drivers pfore distance b fore tliey encednter any conflicting parking spaces.

Approval. This itet ard6f County Commissioners’ meeting for final
action on January 22,\; 020 at 9:00 a.m., unless ofhierwise announced.

¢ate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

» Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified.



Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
¢ Traffic study and compliance;
o Provide a dedicated right turn lane into the center driveway;
e Coordinate with Public Works - Development Review Division to pr
sight visibility zone at the center driveway.
o Applicant is advised that off-site permits are required for work wighin the right-of\way.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

¢ Applicant is advised that a Point Wﬂ (POC request as been completed for
this project; to emaijl sewerlocatiopicleanwatagteam.cor and reference POC Tracking

#0420-2019 to obtain your POC exkibit; gnd that Thaw conltjbutions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC dnalys

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: CAZROC QUIST
CONTACT: BOB X{ER,

/IONS, NLC
DRIVE, SUITE 650,Y.AS VEGAS, NV 89135 '

CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA






LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

O TEXT AMENDMENT (A DATE FILED: £0/a/)/4 APP. NUMBER: A/2¢-/4 -©8% 3
8 PLANNER ASSIGNED: /M) TABICAC: SPREV G 1 k€Y
12 Zo::pxig;b:n?:s - ACCEPTED BY: Yy y TAB/CAC MTG DATE:/, IME: 6
1 NONCONFORMING (vZG) FEE: £ 3 200 PC MEETING DATE: {2 Zeoe A0,
4 w | cHeck#: BLlsn BCC MEETING DATE: 4.2
O USEPERMIT (UC) E COMMISSIONER: oy £ ZONE / AE / RNP: &= P/NoNE/ Mo,
VARIANCE (vC) OVERLAY(S)? AONME PLANNED LAND USE: F V0
@ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC HEARING /A7 N NOTIFICATION RADIUS, S SiaN2/Zf N
STANDARDS (WS) TRAILS? ¥/ PFNA?¥ {N]  LETTER DUE DATE: _~
@ DE$IGN REVIEW (DR) APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: - COMMENCE/COMPLETE: ~
@ PUBLIC HEARING NAME: TEG Spanish Ridge, LLG
o Sgggﬁ:@&iwm E o -ADDB’T_SS: 3900 AHual'apai Way, Suite‘ 200
O STREETNAWE! gz fom: L as Vegas state: NV zip; 89147
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) g © | TELEPHONE: A . CELL: Na
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wey | | E-Man: /2
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION - NAME; Laphiock Acquisitions, Ll_.C '
= Abbress: 1300 Dove Street, Suite 200
o Qggﬁég?mx) § city: Newport Beach sTATE: CA  zip: 92660
& EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) § TELEPHOB;_E: 2198427875 CELL: nlg
E-MAIL: D/a ACA CONTACT ID #
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) Name: Bob Gronauer - Kaempfer Crowell
0 APPLICATION REVIEW {AR) g abpRrEss: 1980 Festival Plaza Deive, Suite 650
[ORIGINAL APPLICATION#) g | Las Vedas = stare: NV zip: 89135
b DEVELOFMENT & | TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 CELL: N/a
AGREEMENT (DA) 8 | ewman: RIG@kenviaw.com. ACA CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 163-29-712-017 and 018
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Riley/Hacienda
proJecT DESCRIPTION: NZC to allow for flex office/warehouse project

(1. Wé) the undersigned swear.emi~sayTnat (1 em, We ere) the owrier(s) of record on the Tax Rells of the property involved in this spptication, of (am, are) othsrwise qualified to
initiate thi i -ty Cade: that the information on the atiached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hareto, and all the statements and aN5Wers
-ailaggrect 1o the best of my knowledgé and belief, and the undersigned understands that this 2pplication must be T and

thorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or lts designes, 1o enter the premizes and fo Install any raquired
o public of the proposed application, '

contained herein ar In all rag
before & hearing‘can Hiewsp
slgns on sald propegy

'?)r’:i ndan Coahing

Property Owner (Signature)* Praperty Owner (Print)
starcor NV
COUNTYOF _{ {7/ 4.4C DANIETLLEVN. BIEELE
- NO L
susscRizan anp sworn Beroreme o8 S LA (1 4 (DATE) ) srA'fggF':eLg'AlgA -

w __Byandan Keahng

4 My Commission Exgires: 06-22-2020
MR Antuu N Shely

.Certificals Not 16-3035.1

*NOTE: Corpbrate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signalufe documentation is required if the applicant arid/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity. '







LAS VEGAS OFFICE

LGNSV K AEMPFER CROWELL RENSHAW PN
SN 0)'10). 20 s M GRONAUER & FIORENTINO P e

5586 Kietzke Lane

EYS AT LA Renc, NV 89511
ATrORN AT W Tel: n7‘215.852.3900
LAS VEGAS OFFICE Fax:775.862.3082
CARSON CITY OFFICE
ROBERT J. GRONAUER 510 W. Foum\,/ S;,;;‘
ﬂg_@lscnv[aw.com Carson City, N 03
Tel: 775.884.8300
702.782-7000 Fax: 775.882.0257
October 15, 2019

Mr. Mark Donohue @

CLARX COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1% Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Compelling Justification Letter — Nonconforming Zone Change and Design Review for
Distribution Warehouse and Office Building
Cap Rock Partners
APN: 163-29-712-017 and 018

Dear Mr, Donohue:

Please be advised our office represents Cap Rock Partners (the “Applicant”) in the above-
referenced matter. The proposed project is located on approximately 12.95 acres located near the
corner of South Riley Street and Spanish Ridge Avenue. The property is more particularly
described as Accessor’s Parcel Numbers 163-29-712-017 and 018 (the “Site”). The Applicant is
requesting a nonconforming zone change from C-P to M-D and a design review to allow for a
distribution warehouse and office building complex.

Nonconforming Zone Change:

The Site is master planned Office Professional (OP) under the Spring Valley Land Use
Plan. This request for a zone change to M-D for the Site satisfies the criteria for a
nonconforming zone change with the compelling justification required by Title 30 as follows:

1. A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption of the land use
plan that have substantially changed the character or condition of the area,
or the circumstances surrounding the property, which makes the proposed
nonconforming zone boundary amendment appropriate:

The Spring Valley Land Use Plan was last amended in October of 2014. There have
been many changes the last several years within the southwest sector. This Site, in particular,
has had multiple applications for residential come through the Planning Department, but have
ultimately been unsuccessful. It has been determine the Site is inappropriate for residential and
should develop as an office or commercial use. The proposed warchouse and office
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development is compatible with the existing office to the west and south, as well as the existing
multi-family to the east. To the south is an existing school, as well as another multi-family
development and M-D development South of Riley. Therefore, M-D in the area is not
uncommon and is compatible with the surrounding uses.

2, The density or intensity of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning is
compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area:

The proposed warehouse and office uses are idea for the area. The uses would bring a
low amount of additional traffic and noise to the area, as to not disturb the existing office and
high residential uses. The buildings are designed in such a way as to blend with the existing
developments in the area and work well with the individually owned adjacent office buildings.

3. There will not be a substantial adverse effect on public facilities and services,
such as roads, access, schools, parks, fire, and police facilities, and storm
water and drainage facilities, as a result of the uses allowed by the
nonconforming zone change:

The proposed zone change will not result in any additional impacts on surrounding
infrastructure not already contemplated in the area. In fact, the project will bring far less traffic
into the area than if the Site was developed fully as office space. Finally, the Applicant will
mitigate any impacts the proposed development may have,

4, The proposed nonconforming zone conforms to other applicable adopted
plans, goals, and policies:

Pursuant to the general policies of the new Urban Land Use Policies, Policy 10
“encourage[s] site design to be compatible with adjacent land use and off-site circulation
patterns.” Here, the Site is located adjacent to existing office and future multi-family residential
with quick access to the Russell and the 215 Beltway. Not only is the proposed development
compatible with the general policy of the Urban Land Use Polices, but it is also compatible with
the more specific industrial policies of the Urban Land Use Policies, including, but not limited to
the following policies:

* Policy 100 requires developments to be complementary with abutting uses
through site planning and building design on the perimeter. Appropriate buffers,
setbacks, landscaping, building height and materials, lighting, signage, on-site
circulation, and adjoining land uses and densities should be considered and
integrated into industrial developments. Here, the buildings are designed to blend
well with the existing office buildings. The buildings have been oriented in such
a way to ensure the loading areas and ramps are in the center of the Site, buffered
by the buildings themselves and away from the existing uses. The Site also
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provides landscaping around the entire perimeter, and two rows of parking to
provide additional buffering space.

¢ Policy 102 encourages loading areas to be screened from streets, residential and
other adjacent uses. Here, the loading areas are located internally within the Site
and completely screened by landscaping and the buildings themselves.

* Policy 103 encourages the applicants to orient offices, similar less intensive uses,
and landscaping adjacent to public rights-of-way (on the perimeter of the
developments) to improve visual quality, with more intensive uses to be
internalized within the development. Here, the site plan shows exactly that. The
offices to all buildings are located on the perimeter of the Site pointing toward the
existing office buildings, with the loading docks centralized and screened by the
buildings.

As such, the Site design meets the goals and polices set forth in the Urban Land Use
Policies.

Design Review:

The plans depict a proposed 228,217 square feet distribution/warehouse facility consisting
of 3 buildings located in the central portion of the site. The site is only bounded by public right-of-
way on the north and east sides of the property. Access to the site is provided by 2 driveways on
Hacienda and 2 driveways on Riley, additionally there are 2 cross-access driveways that feed into
the western and southern properties, Parking for the facility is located along the north, west, east
and south petimeter of the parcel. Loading areas and trash enclosures are located between buildings
1 & 2. All service areas that contain overhead door and loading docks are internalized and
screened. There will be 260 parking spaces where only 175 spaces are required.

Along Hacienda and Riley, the landscape buffer ranges from a minimum of 10-feet to
over 20-feet, consisting of trees and groundcover. The Applicant has increased the landscaping
along the western property line to 15-feet and 26-feet along the southern property line following
several meetings with the adjacent office complex tenants. A 6-foot high wrought iron fence has
also been added along the western property line per the request of the adjacent office tenants.
Interior to the site, landscaping is distributed throughout the parking lot and around portions of
the building footprints. The landscape materials include large trees, shrubs, and groundcover.
The Applicant has also added a 14-foot concrete wall around the truck ramp of Building 3 per
the request of the office tenants.

The buildings have a contemporary architectural design consisting of tilt-up concrete
panels with metal canopies, glass store fronts, and vertical and horizontal reveal lines, There are
multiple surface planes and variations consisting of walls that are off-set with contrasting design
schemes. The height of the buildings varies from 39 to 44 feet and has been designed to break

Jusiification Letter - GapRock Spanish Ridge.DOCX 168821
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up the roofline at the endcaps of the building, The majority of the buildings are at a maximum of
36-feet. Cornices have been provided in all concrete tilt up panels to also aid in breaking up the
roofline of the building and enhance the overall look of the building. The loading dock area will
be screened from public view by the building and from some parking lot landscape areas.

Waiver of Development Standards:

Following several meetings with the adjacent office complex tenants, the Applicant has
revised its site plan to close off all cross-access points to the adjacent Spanish Ridge office
complex. This was an agreement made during those meetings. The closure of the cross-access
will also help to ensure no truck traffic flows through the parking lot of the office complex.

Finally, the Applicant is requesting to reduce the throat depth on the southeast driveway
to 33 feet. Trucks will not be permitted to use this access point. Only employees/office tenants
will utilize the access point. The amount of cars coming in and out of the property will be
minimal. Additionally, the Applicant removed several parking spaces on both the north and
south sides of the drive isle to prevent cars from backing into the driveway. Public Works has
previously recommended approval of reduced throat depth requests when the projects have more
than one access point (by way of example, application ZC-19-0397 was recently approved with
this justification). :

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration regarding this application, Please
feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL RENSHAW
(GRONAUER & FIORENTINO

" Rohack %G A

Robert J. Gronauer

Justificalion Letter - CapRock Spanish Ridge.DOCX 18882.1







12/18/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SUNSET HOTEL AND RETAIL SUNSET RD/BUTLER ST
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-19-500223-PHILLIPS 2011 TRUST & JW REVOCABLE TRUST:

TENTATIVE MAP for a commercial subdivision on 3.8 acres in a C-
Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District.

within Spring Valley. MN/rk/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-33-401-011

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - COMMERCIAL GEN

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

depicts a Iiqt cogumerci: subdivision on a 3.8 acre site that will be in conjunction with
osed retail and hytel Yevelopment. Access to the site is from 1 driveway on Sunset Road.
Xist on Sunset Road along this parcel of land.

\. | Playned Jand Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

No ﬂ\ Busin\q;.x/and sign/Research | M-D Undeveloped

& Park

East \ )

South | Cymmyefcial General C-2 Retail center

West | Confercial General C-2 Office/commercial building
Related Applications

Application Request

Number

ZC-19-0853 A zone change request to reclassify this site to C-2 zoning for a retail and
hotel development is a companion item on this agenda.




@, AN
15 TR

{

._‘1}*%{.‘ K,;;é

Related Applications
Application Request
Number

VAN
VS-19-0854 A vacation and abandonment of patent easements on the property s a
companion item on this agenda .

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goa
30.

(i)

and purposes\of Title

Analysis
Current Planning .
This request meets the tentative map requirements as outlingd in Tig€ 30,

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/orCommisgion finds'(hat the spplication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerafed in the ive Magter Plan, and/or the

o Applicant is adyfsed that a substantial changde in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denialOr add Wditions to an\extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if th¢ project ofc

completion Within thyvfime specifiety~ o #hat a final map for all, or a portion, of the
property inclulied under this application pfust be recorded within 4 years or it will expire.

o Rigkt-of-way dedi¢ation to include 55 feet to back of curb for Sunset Road. .
» Appliant i# adviséd that the installation of detached sidewalks will require dedication to
back oRgtrb ang/granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights,

Current Planpihg Division - Addressing
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that the CCWRD is unable to verify sewer capacity based on this
zoning application; to find instruction for submitting a Point of Connection (POC)
request on the CCWRD website; and that a CCWRD approved POC must be included
when submitting civil improvement plans.



TAB/CAC:
'APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: SUN WEST CUSTOM HOMES
CONTACT: KATHRINE LOGAN, ACTUS, 3283 E. WARM SPRINGS ROAD
LAS VEGAS, NV 89120







S

TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

APPLICATION TYPE DATE FILED: _ /0.29.19 APP.NUMBER: T#-19 .S00 Q33
PLANNER ASSIGNED: ___EK TABICAC: y [c
TENTATIVE MAP (TM) ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE: {{[2g hmiME: _o_:;fp,

Lﬁ FEE: _$7S0.c° PC MEETING DATE—— >

| cHECK#: _ (530! BCC MEETING DATE: '00 &)
COMMISSIONER: ___AAA) ZONE /AE/RNP: __ (.7
OVERLAY(S)? __CMA PLANNED LAND USE: _ SV CG
TRAILS? Y /@ PFNA? Y/ NOTES:

name: Phillips 2011 Trust
appress: 8704 Monarchy Court

E o
g% ciTy: Las Vegas state: NV zp. 89129
g:o TELEPHONE: (702) 595-6244 CELL:

e-malL: markanthonyrua@gmail.com

-

Name: Sun West Custom Homes Contact: Daniel Coletti

"E' ADDRESS: 6675 South Cimarron Road, Suite 100

% CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP; 89113
& | veLerHone: (702) 363-8060 CELL:

< e-mAIL: lee@sunwestcustomhomes.com REF CONTACT ID #:

. | name: Actus Contact: Raul Sotelo

g ADDRESS: 3283 East Warm Springs Road, Suite 300

$ | ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zip. 89120
2 | TeLepHong: f02-586-9296 CELL:

8 | e-maiL: Raul.Sotelo@Actus-NV.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): .163-33-401-011

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETs: NOrtheast of W Sunset Rd & S Durango Dr
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Sunset Hotel
NUMBER OF LOTS: } GROSS/NET ACREAGE 3.75 acres GROSS/INET DENSITY 0.26

1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of lhe property involved in this application, or (am, are) olherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and
answers contained herein are in alt respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete
and accurate before a hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also aulhorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, lo enter the premises and to
install anﬁuw n said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

/,Qa TEE feGRAT Pt iA <
Z\/n pa) IWA/////O S

Prdperty O '\]ar (Signature)* Pro;{erty Owner (Prmt)

STATE OF e\l l( ;Y
COUNTY OF (‘ \CaCW. NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA

SUBSERIBED AND SWORN BEFQRE ME ON CCnber lgol(_\}ﬁ (DATE) RE7 05 My Commission Expires: 03002021
By 2 ] L ‘ P = Carttcate Nor 18-1500-1
e Qe 2V

(- 4 L

SHATOYA MITCHELL,

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner

is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.







October 28, 2019

3283 E. Warm Springs Rd. Suite 300
Mr. Rob Kaminski Las Vegas, NV 89120
Principal Planner {702) 586-9296
Clark County Government Center
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Box 551744 TAM -14- s0Jd 3 A3

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1744

Re.: Sunset Hotel & Retail
Tentative Map Hold Letter
APN 163-33-401-011

Dear Mr. Kaminski,

On behalf of our client, Sun West Custom Homes, we are requesting review and approval of a Tentative
Map for subject property.

The project consists entirely of 4.02 acres (gross) on APN 163-33-401-011, and is generally located near
the northeast corner of the intersection of South Durango Drive and West Sunset Road.

We respectfully request the Tentative Map be heard concurrently with the Design Review, Waiver of
Development Standards and Conforming Zone Boundary Amendment applications request for the
subject project at the pending Clark County Planning Commission hearing. it is our understanding that
Nevada Revised Statutes requires Tentative Maps to be heard by an approving entity within 45 days.
Sun West Custom Homes would like the land entitlement applications for the project to be processed
and heard concurrently since said applications are companion items.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have a’ny questions or need any additional
information, please feel free to call our office at (702) 586-9296.

Sincerely,
‘{/ ) .
Lo ‘ L

Raul Sotelo

Assistant Project Manager

3283 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 300, Las Vegas, NV 89120 | (702) 586-9296






12/18/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SPRINGS RANCH II PATRICK LN/HUALARAI WY
(TITLE 30) ‘

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-19-500230-HIGH GROUND, LLC:

Valley. JJ/sd/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-31-301-022

LAND USE PLAN: '
SPRING VALLEY - RESIDENTIAL SUBURBA TO8D

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary
o Site Addresg? D

{he plany depict Asingle famil}, jeSidential subdivision consisting of 85 single family residential
lo¥s and 3 kommon lots. The lot sizes range from 2,418 square fect to 5,699 square feet with a
\ lling fmits per gross acre. The proposed development will consist of 25
detached singly [afily residential homes (Lots 59 through Lots 85) and 60 attached single family
residenial. products ofi Lots 1 through Lots 60. The proposed attached dwelling units are
adjacent Yo Hualapad Way while the proposed detached dwelling units are located adjacent to the
east parcelNinesnd the existing residential development to the east. The attached dwelling units

The plans show a 41 foot wide private street with a 4 foot wide sidewalk bisecting the
subdivision into eastern and western sides. Entrances to the subdivision will be from Hualapai
Way. The plans show 2 driveway access points with controlled gates and call box set back 50
feet from Hualapai Way. Three common lots totaling 6,058 square feet will be incorporated into
drainage design. A community pool will be added and is considered to be a common lot for the
subdivision. Access within the subdivision is provide by 43 foot wide private streets, which



includes a 5 foot wide private sidewalk on 1 side of the street. Detached sidewalks are proposed
along Hualapai Way and Patrick Lane.

Prior Land Use Requests /\
Application | Request Action /| Date
Number /

WS-0500-16 | Waiver of development standards and design review | Appfoved | }ily-2016
for single family residential development — expired PC

VS-0502-16 | Vacated and abandoned 5 feet of right-of- way angd \Approvsd | JulyR016
drainage easement — expired by

TM-0164-13 | 85 lot single family residential subdivision /)Aiaproved g\IQovem r
by BCC

VS-0593-13 | Vacated and abandoned 5 feet of right-of-way bejrig a L Apkroved | Noyembef
portion of Hualapai Way — expired /by Bcc | 201

7C-0592-13 | Reclassified 11.8 acres from R-E to R-2 2 mng foY'an }:ﬁproved November

attached and detached smgle fam11 51dent1a] by BCC | 2013
development, design review pubhc helying fo
any significant changes to th¢ pl

A
7ZC-1035-03 | Reclassified 11.8 acres (rom R2 to~C-1 and\C-P | Approved | September
zoning for an office dev lopm t is the™southwest | by BCC | 2003

Ranch Concept Plan Area explr

500 acres in —2 zoning for the subject parcel | by BCC | 2000

ZC-0263-00 | Established several zoning' {istrict approx1ma ly | Approved | April
w1th1n the outhwest anch Gommunity~ expired

MP-0063-00 blic acﬂltl Needs \Assessment f§r the Southwest | Approved | April
Ran unity — expired by BCC | 2000

T™M-0164-13 lot smg family residential s\tyf'slon Approved | November
by BCC | 2013

Surroundhrg Langd U\'sk <\/ ‘
/

PlannedNLany Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
Nofth & -sidentiaNKub‘frban (upto 8 du/ac) | R-2 Single family
“ast _ subdivisions
\\uth \ Commercial %Né@fborhood & | C-1 &R-2 Undeveloped
\Resideltial Syjburban (up to 8 du/ac)
Wst Summgrlin Sguth Single family R-2 Undeveloped

N m/
RelatehApplications”

Applicatjon /K(quest
Number \ 4

VS-19-0873" | A vacation and abandonment of right-of-way and drainage easement is a
companion item on this agenda.

UC-19-0872 | A use permit for attached single family residential dwelling units, waiver of
development standards to reduce lot size, driveway and residential street
geometrics and design review for single family residential development
(attached & detached) and increase grade is a companion item on this agenda.




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planning
This request meets the tentative map requirements as outlined in Title 30. However, since staff
does not support the design review and waiver of development standards/Tor reduced ot sizes
associated with the companion items, therefore, staff does not support thi§ reque

Staff Recommendation
Denial

If this request is approved, the Board and/or CommissionTinds th;
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Coryprehen
Nevada Revised Statutes.

\we Magter Plan, and/or the

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved: .
o Applicant is advised that a substantial ch in circuihgtances or regulations may
warrant denial or added.eendjtions to | extewSion of timeythe extension of time may be
denied if the projec/fias riot cdgimenced or thergas™béen no substantial work towards
completion withix'the time spedified; and thai‘a final map-for all, or a portion, of the

\s appljcation Ynust berecorded within 4 years or it will expire.

sjte impryvements;
\oht-of-Way dedibatioh, 3¢ include 45 feet to back of curb for Hualapai Way, 35 feet to
: of curb for Patrick Lane, and associated spandrel.

Applicant ig advised that the bus turnout depicted on the east side of Hualapai Way, just
south of Patrick Yane, is not requested by the Regional Transportation Commission since
\ransit service’is not expected along this street segment, so the turnout must be
réwmoved frefn the plans; that the installation of detached sidewalks will require
dedicatiofl to back of curb and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian
acces¥, streetlights, and traffic control; and that approval of this application will not
prevent Public Works from requiting an alternate design to meet Clark County Code,
Title 30, or previous land use approvals.




Current Planning Division - Addressing

e Approved street name list from the Combined Fire Communications Center shall be
provided;

e Street shall have approved street names.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior toifistalling gny gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other fire appdratus access koadway
obstructions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) »
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (PO®J request hag been comyleted fo
this prOJect to ema11 sewerlocat1onﬂcleanwateﬂe' .coin d_ referoqee POC ackjng

estimates may require another POC analys1s

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: DISTINCTIVE HOMES, 1 .
CONTACT: JPL ENGINEERING, INC)\ 672} EASTERN>AVENUE, SUITE 5, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89119



CLARK COUNTY

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING LAND USE APPLICATIONS

LAND USE APPLICATION ANALYSIS/CONDITIONS

APPLICATION NUMBER/OWNER
TM-19-500230/HIGH GROUND L L C

The following has been entered to Accela for the above referenced land use application for Public Works
- Development Review.

Preliminary Conditions

°

°

Drainage study and compliance;

Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside that allowed
by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

Traffic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements;

Applicant is advised that the bus turnout depicted on the east side of Hualapai Way, just south of
Patrick Lane, is not requested by the Regional Transportation Commission since transit service is not
expected along this street segment, so the turnout must be removed from the plans; that a
resolution relative to the acquisition of rights-of-way may exist and may need to be vacated; that the
installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of excess right-of-way and granting
necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control or execute a
License and Maintenance Agreement for non-standard 1mprovements in the right-of-way; and that
approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from requiring an alternate deS|gn to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approvals. /jid

Applied by: JaWaan Dodson
Date entered: 11/19/2019

APN(s):

163-31-301-022

11/19/2019 4:23:09 PM
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

APPLICATION TYPE pareren: (09 /31// 9 APP. NUMBER?hJ\“ |G~ S50 3DO
PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ S/ D) TaBicAc: _2PCIHY e/
TENTATIVE MAP (TM) ACCEPTED BY: __ S ') TABICAC MTG DATE;T(Z&Q, TIME: @O

£ |ree: 750 PG MEETING DATE: __ ="

% cHECK#_ 6 79 BCC MEETING DATE: __ | /180 / 1 T
COMMISSIONER: o). ) ZONE/AEIRNP: ___ ) —
OVERLAY(S)? PLANNED LAND USE: pard
TRAILS? Y i) PFNA?Y)N  NOTES:

ae: HIGH GROUND, LLC.
ADDRESS: 5940 South Rainbow Blvd.

£
ﬁg ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zp. 89118
€8 | teLeprone: (702)871-9000 ceLL: (702)898-9000

g-malL: fony@dhlv.com

DISTINCTIVE HOMES, LLC.

NAME:
:z; ADDREsS: 5940 South Rainbow Blvd.

S |emy: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zip; 89118
& | reLepHoNE: (702)871-9000 ceLL: (702)898-9000

* | e-mau: tony@dhiv.com , , REF CONTACT ID #:

g | NamE: JPL Engineering Inc.

& | ApprEss: 6725 South Eastern Avenue

§ city: Las Vegas state: NV zp: 89119
£ | reLerrone: (702)898-6269 CELL:

8 | e-man: james@jplengineeringinc.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 163-31-301-022

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS; Hualapal Way & West Patrick Lane
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Spring Ranch Il
NUMBER OF LOTS: 85  Gross/NET AcReaGe__11.81 GROSS/NET DENSITY 7.2 Units/Acre

|, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the ownet{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the proparly involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
Initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and
answers contained hergjsr"ale in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete
and accurate before a'heafing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to
install any requir ‘on said properly for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Propérty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

T —— o Sl
susscrisen anp swornssrorenE od 1 )/ B0 2O\ (DATE) nty of ]
o oo sy ASEES APPT. NO. 17-2203-1

My App. Expires Apil 12, 2021

gg;%(l&:)"}fg (\am{\_ou

R b A R A S0 i i Ky 4 TR 4L ISR AR TS
R

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner'
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.







12/18/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION CENTER PIONEER WY/SUNSET RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-19-0804-BEEDIE NV PROPERTY, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a distribution center and loading zones. '

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follgwing: 1) feduced throat depih;
and 2) driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a distribution center on 13.4 acres |
(AE-60) Zone within the CMA Design Overlay District.

Generally located on the east side of Pionecer Way and the north/side of Teco Avenue

(alignment), approximately 675 feet north of Synget Road within Sprif Valléy. MN/bb/ja (For
possible action) /\

N NG N,

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-34-411-009

Project Des" iption
General Summary
o Site Address: N/A

o Site Acreage: 13.4
» Project Type: Distribution Center
e Number of Stories: 1



g’&» m’

¢ Building Height (feet): 40
e Square Feet: 281,338
o Parking Required/Provided: 317/354

Site Plans
The plans depict a proposed 281,338 square foot distribution center with 2 (entrally”located

and trash enclosures are located between the buildings. All service
door and loading docks are itemized and screened from street vigth.

150 feet is required.

Landscapin 2

lot areas and around building footprints. Th€¢ loadiny spaces any docks Yocated on the northern

north and east property lines with required walj&™ andscapm(\ls%dlstn uted throughout parking
portion of the property are screened from r 31dent1a1 usedhy the biilding revurn walls and intense
! foot high creew‘ue placed adjacent to

Sighage is nof a payt of this application.

Applichyt’s Justificatjdn
This neiphborhood/fas seen an increase in the development of manufacturing and commercial
use buildidgs. These buildings are intended to provide flexible space options for designed
manufacturing uses. The contemporary design of the buildings compliment the surrounding area

and screens the truck court from the right-of-way and residential neighborhoods located north
and east of the distribution center.




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number

A\
WS-0502-17 Waived development standards to reduce | Approved /?{gl>
017

setbacks and height for 2 office/warehouse | by BCC
buildings
WS-0232-07 Waived development standards to reduce | Approy d | Aptil 2007
parking, and a design review for an|by C
office/warehouse complex with manager’s units

— expired ,/\ /\ N\

ZC-1698-06 Reclassified the west half of the site from R-E Apbroved ynuary
M-D zoning for future development / y BCC 2007

ZC-2154-04 Waived conditions of a zone change requiring’| Ap 'ogd Januw/
(WC-0377-06) | dedication of 30 feet for Monte Cristo §ay by BC 2007
7C-2154-04 Reclassified the east half of the site amy parcelM Apppdved | April 2005

to the east from R-E to M-D zoning\ for a | by’BCC

warehouse complex with gesessory residyntial
quarters

Surrounding Land Use i ™ >

Planned Land Use Category | Zdning Didtrict Existing\4nd Use

North | Open Land. and Rural | R- \/ Smg;? family residential &
Neighborhood - TN nndexeloped

South | Business and Desiin/Researcly | R-E\& M-D Undeveloped
Park o~

East | Business -?wi’ DésifﬁlRﬁearch R-1 \ ) Single family residential
Park ,

West | Business a‘h,iDesigMResearch I\FD>\/ Warehouse/distribution
Park

. ~

Permit

rmit is a disefetionary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
considerition of Pfle 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several criteria the
applicant st gtablish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
the use shal¥not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties. The
screening provides an adequate barrier that will not impose an undue burden for residential
properties to the north. The design of loading areas, including screen walls, will ensure the uses
are in harmony with the purpose, goals, and intent of the standards for protecting the residential
areas to the north,




Waivers of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacgyt to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affécteqd in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development gtandardgpis to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard,©r othep factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Design Review _
The proposed dlstnbutlon center includes horizontal rooflines with/ANidylatons \n the fagade,

Master Plan, Elevations, design characteristics, and other hetig/featuréi\are not undightly jr
appearance and are compatible with the surrounding ared’ ) : i ‘

CMA Design Overlay District,

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #1 -
Staff can support the request to reduce the throat-depth for the s
dead end street adjacent to this site and the app » has redudsgl the potential conflicts by
providing extra landscape plapters-gn the dijve aise§ to providgAdrivers more distance before
they encounter any conflictjng patking'spaces.

Waiver of Developmenf Standdrdy #2
Staff finds that the modifigd c1y2/ retuyh drivewhty onthe north end of the site should not pose
any problems since\he streeNtgfininates adjacent Yo the driveway.

. Apphcant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2
years of approval date or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review

o Drainage study and compliance;
Traffic study and compliance;
Vacate unnecessary easements;
Reconstruct unused driveways with full off-site improvements;
Grant easements as requited for new driveway locations.
Applicant is advised that off-site permits are required for work witkin the rig
and Public Works' easements.

nt-of-way

Building Department - Fire Prevention
o Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must £omply, with the Fiig
amended; fire protection may be required for this facjtity anifo coutact Fire Pyeventior
for further information at (702) 455-7316; and to show firg/hydradit Iocations on-site afd

within 750 feet. \

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) 4
¢ Applicant is advised that a Point of C/@‘ﬁhcction (POCY, requesinhas been completed for

this project; to email sewerlocationféiiclean\.terteam.001 and réference POC Tracking
#0612-2019 to obtain your POC exlibit; and thatHow con\QJ;on exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another POC dnalys
TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

KCHITECTS, 6280 S. VALLEY VIEW







12/18/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SENIOR HOUSING OQUENDO RD/QUARTERHORSE LN
(TITLE 30) ’ o

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-19-0841-BLACKSTONE LAND DEV, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a senior housing project.

height; and 2) modified driveway design standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a senior housing project with assogi
in an R-4 (Multiple Family Residential - High Density
District.

Generally located on the north side of Oquenda Road and the east side of Quarterhorse Lane
(alignment) within Spring Valley. JJ/tk/jd (Edt podsible action

N NN

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-32-101-011

®

e Numtber of Units: 173
e Density (dw/ac): 34.6

o Project Type: Senior housing project
e Number of Stories: 4

o Building Height (feet): Up to 46

e Open Space Required/Provided: 17,300/32,399 square feet



e Parking Required/Provided: 173/210

Site Plans
The plans depict a proposed senior housing facility consisting of a single building ]
the center of the site with parking shown around the perimeter of the building.
total of 173 units with a density of 34.6 dwelling units per acre. . Title 30 al

near
THere will’be a
gws a mufXimum

space and landscaplng are ¢
and passive open space‘ feas which include 3 \recreatignal open space areas, a swimming pool,

amount of passive aqd.activeye S~depidted at 17,300 square feet where 32,399 square
feet is required.

{iron railings. The residential buildings are designed with
viyious poy-outs, recesses) and varying roof heights on all sides of the building. The clubhouse
(w1%n opey, floor/plan) 4nd leasing office are internal to the building.

Floor Nans

The plang ix of 1 and 2 bedroom units consisting of 121, one bedroom units and 52,
two bedrowym upifs. The residential units are between 669 square feet and 1,364 square feet in
area. All of\}#€ units also have individual kitchen facilities.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates senior housing options are necessary and compatible with the
surrounding area and the proposed development will have reduced impacts on schools apd traffic
as compared with a multi-family development. Furthermore, the development préets, most
required design standards for a multiple family project and the increased heighyy”densit and
intensity of the project are compatible with the Gramercy development (a mixed-use py ject to
the north). '

Prior Land Use Requests A

Application | Request /Nt Date

Number \G\}ﬂ{ \

VS-18-0430 | Vacated and abandoned patent easements «h the fApproved | July 2018 N
property /L oye

/
NZC-1107-17 | Reclassified site to R-4 zoning for ¢ 120 Lf%i?/Appr red | Marchy/
multi-family residential development with a waivef | by BCC | 2018
for increased height to 110 feet -

Surrounding Land Use - - /\ \ \

Planned Land:Use Category (| Zoning Di3trict | Exsting L\t\n‘d Use
North Commercial General U-v \\gix'd-use development (The
‘amey )

West Commercial General U-v \ Undypveloped

South | Commercial Gengral ™™ &1 V] Mdical rehabilitation hospital

East Commercial Gefieral  \ | C\2 /" ]Office and retail development
STANDARDS FO!

at the propose\l regrest meets the goals and purposes of Title

30. ‘
Analysis
Current Planning
UsgPermit

the\use shall\not result in # sibstantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

The apylicant is reqye€ting a use permit to allow this site to be developed as a senior housing
project. \[he use j¥’compatible with the existing and planned developments in this area and the
facility wiN meef or exceed most Code requirements. The location of the project, in relation to
planned andv@pproved uses in the immediate area, is not anticipated to negatively impact the
neighborhood.

Waivers of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the




property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
‘substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or othex factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Development Standards #1
Staff can support the increase in building height. Portions of the main roofling’are apprOximately
41 feet in height, which i is only 6 feet above the permitted height and the dmonal hei} it of 46

request.

Design Review
The plans depict a development that is compliant with all
the land use plan regardmg the de31gn of multlp ¢ family resi

*duced woat depth as Oquendo Road is a 60 foot wide local street.
uld see equal use, further mitigating potential impacts from

If this reqiest is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the stahgafds and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or ségulati
warrant denial or added conditions to an extensmn of time; the extensfon of tirke may be

years of approval date or it will exp1re

Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
o Traffic study and compliance;
o Full off-site improvements.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
o No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation Distric{ (CCWRD)
o Applicant is advised that a Point of\Connycthen (POC) xequest’has been completed for
this pt‘O_]eCt 1o ema11 sewerlocatlonw‘clean\ a tteam.com gnd reference POC Tracking

r PRC. exhibit; and“fhat
QC analysis.

eorfributions exceeding CCWRD

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

SU E650 AS VEGAS, V 8913
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LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

O TEXT AMENDMENT (ra DATE FILED: (0. 21. {4 APP.NUMBER: _UC-~19. OFU(
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ FK TABICAC: _Sprivg Ve lley
ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE: | [2cqTIME: G 6120,
E ﬁg:ggﬁ“:g";mﬁcé NZC) Fee: § 4,150.06 PC MEETING DATE-——
i | cHECK#: Ov-five Thverce Bec MEETING DATE: /2 ligli 2

USE PERMIT (UC) £ | commssioner: 73, ZONE/AE/RNP:_ R-H
VARIANCE (vC) . OVERLAY(S)? _CmA /ptup 3 PLANNED LAND USE: __Sv CG
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC HEARING? (¥Y N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: | $8°SIGN? Y /@
STANDARDS (WS) TRAILS? Y /D PFNA? YKE) LETTER DUE DATE:

@ DESIGN REVIEW (DR) APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:

@ PUBLIC HEARING

NAME: Blackstone Land Development, LLC

O ADMINISTRATIVE

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) E | ADDRESS: 1332 B'erkeley Street, No. 1 _

O STREET NAME / g% city: Santa Monica sTaTE: CA  ziIp: 90404
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) £ © | TELEPHONE: n/a CELL: N/a

O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) E-MAIL: /3

NAME: SDarrow Partners

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

% ADDRESs: 5203A Brodie Land
i 22’35221'2\'§X) ‘:,’- ciry: Austin sTATE: TX _ 21p; 78745
& | TeLerHoNE: 512-968-2054 cELL: Na
0 EXTENSION OF TIME ET) < E-MAIL: jonathan.boone@sparrow-partners.co ACA CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) name: Liz Delk - Kaempfer Crowell
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) E ADDRESs: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E ciry: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip: 89135
& | veLepHone: 702-792-7000 CELL: N/a
Rl § | emai. EED@kenviaw.com . 166096
AGREEMENT (DA) @ E-MAIL: 2 ACA CONTACTID #:

ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL NUMBER(g): 163-32-101-011
PROPERTY ADDRESS andjor CROSS STREETS: Ogquendo/Quarterhorse
PROJECT DEScrIPTION: SUP and DR for senior housing multi-family development

(I, We),the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of recard on the Tax Ralls of the prapetty involved In this application, or {am, are} ‘athervise qualified fo
Initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the infarmation on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and al the atatements-and ansvers |
contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowladge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application musf b complete and accdrale
before a hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Departmenl, or its designee, to enter the premises and to Install any required
signs on sald property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

p———

AR {9 &v({ M\

Prope """ er Signatur\e)* Property Owner (Print) V. ol
STATE OF Q’/ fogru a : EUGENIO ARAUJO JR
COUNTY OF Zri¢ /’7@ s Notary Public - Califcraia
SUBSGRIGED AND SWORGHEFORE ME ON Oc/ [ Pe) g (DATE) Los Angeles Gounty 2
By Qrveny  Seya deas Commission # 2161909 2

NOTARY

/ i My Comm. Expires Aug 31, 2020 |
puBLIC: ,(ﬁ‘{/“»’nz{ (A /'7/?'4.14 T

*NOTE: &fporate declaration ofzgﬂ’ y (or equivalent), power of attdrney, or slgnature documentation Is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, of provides signature in a representative capacity.

ol




LAS VEGAS OFFICE

4 ~ ‘ 1980 Festival Plaza Drive
KAEMPFER Surte 650
: Las Vegas, NV 89135
Tel: 702.792.7000
‘ CRO\VELL Fax:702.796.7181
. 5 vl;ENO OFFICSE
! est Liberty Street
ATTORNEYS AT LAwW st Liborty Stree
Reno, NV 89501
Tel: 775.852.3900
LAS VEGAS QFFICE . Fax:778.827.2011
CARSON CITY OFFICE
ELISABETHE. DELK - 510 West Fourth Streat
edelk@kenviaw.com carrsrn_,%tye,abi\g 3%%703
el . K
702.792.7000 Fax:775.882.0257
October 23,2019
VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr, Robert Kaminski

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

First Floor

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re:  Revised - Justification Letter — Special Use Permit, Design
Review and Waivers
Sparrow Partners
Oquendo and Quarterhorse
APN: 163-32-101-011

Dear Mr. Kaminski:

This firm represents Sparrow Partners, (the “Applicant”) in the above referenced matter.
The proposed project is located on approximately 4.77 acres on the northeast corner of
Quarterhorse Lane and Oquendo Road (the “Property”). The Property is more particularly
described as Assessor’s Parcel Number 163-32-101-011. The Applicant is requesting a special
use permit and design review to allow for a senior housing development.

1. Special Use Permit — Senior Housing

The Property is currently entitled for a 120-unit, 3-story multi-family residential
development per application NZC-17-1107. A waiver was also approved to allow for a height of
40-feet where 35-feet is permitted. The current Applicant is requesting a special use permit to
allow for a senior housing multi-family project with a total of 173 units. Per Table 30.44-1 of
the Development Code, the density for senior apartments may be increased from the allowable
25 dwelling units per acre permitted for a standard R-4 development, up to 39 dwelling units per
acre. The current request is for 36 units per acre.

The need for senior housing throughout the Las Vegas valley is rapidly growing. The
Applicant operates other senior housing projects in Arizona and Texas and is excited to bring
their product to Clark County. They construct quality, high end senior developments with amble
amenities for their residents. Additionally, senior housing is generally viewed as less impactful
than standard multi-family developments from a neighborhood standpoint. Therefore, the
current request for senior housing should be considered compatible for the Property.

2440977_1.docx 19052.2



KApMPEER M. Robert Kaminski
October 23, 2019

CROWELL Page 2

The Property is located directly south of the Gramercy, a busy mixed use development.
To the east is an existing office complex. To the west is vacant mixed-use land, and to the south
are single family residential developments and a rehabilitation hospital. The Property is less than
a mile to the Russell and 215 1nterchange and the Southern Hills Hospital on Fort Apache and
Sunset. The location of the Property is ideal for senior living and the Applicant respectfully
requests approval of the special use permit.

Pursuant to the general goals and policies of the new Urban Land Use Goals and Policies,
Goal 2 encourages “opportunities for a mix of uses such as commercial, office, recteational,
entertainment, public facilities, multi family residential and other activities within close
proximity to each other.” Here, the Property is located in walking distance to the Gramercy and
other commercial uses to the west, as well as the Southern Hills Hospital less than a mile away.

Goal 4 encourages pedestrlan and vehicular connections between all development
types.” Here, the project will have internal pedestrian connectivity, as well as easy access to
neighboring commercial developments.

Goal 7 encourages “housing alternatives to meet a range of lifestyle choices, ages and
affordability levels.” Here, the project will provide much needed senior housing opportunity,
with a wide range of on site activities for various lifestyles.

Not only is the proposed development compatible with the General goals and policies of
the Urban Land Use Polices, but it is also compatible with the more specific Residential and
Multi-Family Residential policies of the Urban Land Use Policies, including, but not limited to
the following policies:

o Policy 31 encourages residential developments to incorporate pedestrian and
bicycle circulation systems that connect to schools, commercial and recreational
areas. Here, the Property is located adjacent to the Gramercy, within walking
distance to additional commercial developments.

e Policy 51 encourages multi-family project to provide several amenities through
the project. Here, the Applicant is providing ample amenities geared toward
seniors, including a community garden, pickle ball court; bocce ball, event lawn,
dog park, movie theater, and library.

e Policy 56 encourages multi-family developments to be located adjacent to a mix
of other land uses, including commercial, office, educational, institutional and
recreational. Here, the Property is located adjacent to several different types of
uses.

As such, the Property design meets the goals and polices set forth in the new Urban Land
Use Policies making the requested special use permit appropriate and compatible.

2440977_1.docx 18052.2



I(AEMPF ER Mr. Robert Kaminski
October 23, 2019

CROWELL Page 3

2. Design Review

The project consists of one, four-story building with an attached clubhouse, there are one
hundred twenty one (121) one bedrooms that range in sizes from 669 square feet to 970 square
feet and fifty-two (52) two bedrooms that range in size from 986 square feet to 1364 square
feet. The project has several amenities geared toward seniors, including a community garden,
pickle ball court, bocce ball, event lawn, dog park, movie theater, and library. The maximum
height of the building will be 46-feet, however, the majority of the roof line is slightly above 41-

" feet. The Applicant is requesting a waiver to allow for increased building height as discussed
separately below.

The building will be comprised of painted stucco, stone, decorative railings and pop outs
with a modern exterior elevation. Access to the Property will be from two gated entries along
Oquendo. All required landscaping is being provided as well as 210 parking spaces where only
173 spaces are required.

3. Waiver of Development Standards

The Applicant is requesting a waiver to allow for an increase in building height to 46-feet
where 35-feet is permitted. As noted above, the majority of the building has a roof line of
slightly above 41-feet, only 6-feet higher than what is permitted. The Property is located
adjacent to the Gramercy to the north which has a height of 110 feet. To the east is an existing
office complex and to the south is existing commercial. The vacant property to the west is zoned
mixed use. Therefore, the additional height increase is compatible with the surrounding area and
will not have a negative impact on the adjacent uses.

The Applicant is also requesting waivers to allow for reduced throat depths of /5" feet and
16 feet where 75 feet is required, respectively. The Applicant is providing two main access
points to alleviate the concern for traffic backing up in the right of way. Additionally, Public
Works has recently approved reduced throat depth requests when the project provides more than
once access point.

Thank you in advance for your consideration. Please do not hesitate to let me know if you
have any questions or concerns. '

Sincerely,

2\AEMPFER CROWELL
Lotk Lol
%

Elisabeth E. Delk

2440977_1.doex ’ 19052.2



12/18/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

VEHICLE WASH ROBINDALE RD/DURANGO DR
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-19-0867-MADRAS DURANGO, LLC:

USE, PERMIT for a vehicle wash.

¢

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: _
176-09-210-003; 176-09-301-008

USE PERMIT

Reduce throat depth' or an existing driveway gring Robindale Road to a minimum of 9 feet
ig forn Sta dard Drawing 222.1 (a 64% reduction).

[ ]

[ 4 § 4

e Numbér of Stories: 1

e Building Height (feet): 15
e Square Feet: 2,882

e Parking Required/Provided: 21/54



P78 gt

iz

Site Plans

“The plans depict a proposed automated carwash facility. The carwash is located directly south of

an existing convenience store with gasoline sales near the corner of Durango Dyiye and
Robindale Road. The building is set back 15 feet from the south property lme (Robi ale Road)

of the building and the trash enclosure is located on thie northeast pdrtion oR
driveway along Robindale Road necessitates the waivers of developnfext Yapdardyfor modified
driveway design.

Landscaping ,
The streetscape along Durango Drive and Robindale Rogd will Rave 2

required landscaping on either side of the sidewalk. Addjtional lyfdscapifig is provided along
the east and north property lines. The public areas and perimgter of the
footprint are also enhanced with score/patterned sgnerete.

Elevations . e
The plans depict a 1 story building, generally

east/west direction.

Floor Plans

Signage
Signage is not a part

verlay gandards. The pphcant also indicates that the carwash will be a suitable
ve bCC'USC the ‘site is adequately parked and the property is located at the

Number
7C-1176-0%/] Reclassified this site and the parcels to the north to | Approved | September
C-1 zoning for mini-warehouse facility and future | by BCC 2005

commercial development

Applic;\t\ion Request Action Date




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
North | Commercial Neighborhood C-1 Convenience store with
& East gasoline s&le;/:\}ni-
warehouse faciity
South | Public Facilities R-E Undeveloped
West Major Development Project R-2 Gated entrakce/golf
coursg” to the
Ran Matter
/@%M ipity

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request nfe oals and purposes\of Tipe
30.

Analysis
Current Planning
Use Permit

applicant must establish is that the use is a
the use shall not result in a-substantial.or undye

The proposed use with thié project 1 \a distretionary dse 1Y'the C-1 zone. Since the area
- ’ mmer¢ial type uses, staff does not anticipate any

street (Durango D 1vé) and ector_street (Robir
Land Use Policy 10\f the Carfiprehensive Mastey Flan, which states that site designs should be
compatible with-adjadent land usgs and off-sitgCirculation patterns. In addition, the site is not

giver of Devdlopment Stanards
%ccordil 1 to Titly 30, thd applicart shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
réquest is dppropridte for ifis existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
proyerty included jn the /waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substytially ajvefse masiner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify\a developmeny’standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which m¥jgate the hpact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Design Revitx
The proposed design complies with the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Master Plan.
The site provides cross access with-commercial development to the north, and is consistent with
Urban Land Use Policy 78 of the Comprehensive Master Plan which encourages architectural
treatments on all building sides to eliminate blank elevations along public rights-of-way and

areas visible to the genetal public to improve visual quality. There are queuing lanes provided



for both ingress/egress that will alleviate the stacking of vehicles in the drive aisles. As a result,
‘staff can support the design review.

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards '
Staff can support the apphcant's request to reduce the throat depth for the drivew

leaving the car wash lane.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

-

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission{inds thatthe appfication is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Masyer Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS¢

Current Planning
o Certificate of Oceupancy and/or busi
inspection,

vess lidensp shall not bg issued without final zoning

App cant 1§ advisgd that the installation of detached sidewalks may require the vacation
of ex{¢ss pight-offway and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
streetligifs, andAraffic control or execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for non-
Mandard imprévements in the right-of-way.

Building Dypaftment - Fire Prevention
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation(@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking




#0634-2019 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: MADRAS DURANGO, LLC
CONTACT: ETHOS THREE ARCHITECTURE, 8985 S. EASTEY
VEGAS, NV 89123
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,l
LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

ﬂn\

DATEFILED: __ (0. 3(. 19 APP.NUMBER: _)C.12-08C 7
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: % TABICAC: __pnty Valley
O ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE: (/26 (4 TIME: 6 ‘30,
C1 CONFORMING (ZC) FEE:__® 2,000 °c PC MEETING DATET———
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) w | CHECK# _tonul BCC MEETING DATE: _y2 /18 /19
|-<l- f
& USE PERMIT (UC) £ | cCoMMISSIONER: _g40) ZONE/AE/RNP: __ C .| {
© VARIANGE (/G OVERLAY(S)? _CMA PLANNED LAND USE: __ SV CA)
Vo PUBLIC HEARING?(YY N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: 1,00°§|§N? YIS
4 ‘é"ﬁ‘éﬁigg SD(‘\EIQI’S)‘-OPMENT TRAILS? Y I® PFNA?2(YYN  LETTER DUE DATE:
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
¥ DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
0 PUBLIC HEARING NAME: Madras Durango LLC
£ » | AbDRESS: 9332 Tournament Canyon Dr.
O ADMINISTRATIVE E& Las Voaas NV 89142
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) w § city: L.as vega o STATE: 2IP;
O STREET NAME / % © | TeLePHONE: 702-813-8900 CELL:
Q .
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL: faogondy@hotmail.com
O  WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) NAME: Same as Property Owner
% ADDRESS:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) % CITY: STATE: 2IP:
[ ANNEXATION & | TELEPHONE: CELL:
REQUEST (ANX) <
E-MAIL: Rer conTacTID#: AN L QS
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) .
. | name: Kip Barton or John Lopeman - ethosjthree ARCHITECTURE
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g ADDRESS: 8985 S. Eastern, Suite 220 '
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g oy Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zp: 89123
E TELEPHONE: 702-456-1070 ceLL: 702-375-6969
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | E-mai: kbarton@ethosthree.com Rrer CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 176-09-301-008 % 1N &-CA -2\O'O0%
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: S0uth Durango Dr, and W. Robindale Ave.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Car Wash

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, ali plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in gf respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can onducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required

signs on sald proper}y for the purp, f advising the public of the proposed application.
Rao T. Gondy

Property Owner (Signature) /' Property Owner (Print) O U

smeor _INedgd A ’ - 5 DEBORA G

COUNTY OF (rdrEe B A B \Notary Public - Stata of Nevada §
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME oN __ () TDI8r | (ﬂ/ 2019  (pam 2 [ H b County of Clark

oy JLAO _(hondu

vy Adedugal iy

#YAPPT, NO. 12-8280-1 AENDED

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of atlorney, or signature documentatian is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.







ethos three

ARCHITECTURE

October 31, 2019

Clark County Comprehensive Planning Dept.
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Use Permit and Design Review
Waiver of Development Standards
APN # 176-09-301-008 and 176-09-210-003

Dear Planner,

On behalf of our client, Madras Durango LLC, We are requesting a Use Permit, Design Review and a
Waiver of Development Standards for a new Carwash located on a .8-acre lot at the Northeast corner of
Durango Drive and W. Robindale Road.

The current zoning classification is C-1 Local Business and the planned land use is Commercial
Neighborhood.

Use Permit and Design Review:

The proposed car wash is a 14’-4” high decorative CMU building with painted stucco to match the
surrounding business development to the North, and will include parking spaces for vacuums. A shared
parking agreement between this project and the adjacent convenience store will accommodate required
parking for customers and employees. The entire retail center is over parked by 33 spaces and this
project will meet all the CMA overlay requirements.

Waiver of Development Standards:

We request a waiver of standards for a throat depth of 9 foot where 25 feet is required.

Justification: Because of the odd shape of the lot, and the requirement to get fire access and a two-way
drive from Robindale, it is not possible to accommodate the full 25 throat depth.

Thank-you for your consideration of this project.

Sincerely,

Kip Barton
Principal

B985 8. EASTERN SuiTe 220 Las VEGAS, NEVADA B9123 P: 7D2.456.1070 WWW.ETHOSTHREE cam







12/18/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PATRICK LN/HUALA
(TITLE 30)

AT WY

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-19-0872-HIGH GROUND, LLC:

USE PERMIT for single family attached dwellings.

set.

Generally located on the southeast corner. of Ratrick Lane ¥nd Hud apai Way within Spring
Valley. JJ/sd/jd (For possible action) ‘

\on SN N2
RELATED INFORMATION: ‘ ~

APN:
163-31-301-022

Single #amily residential development.

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - RESIDENTIAL SUBURBAN (UP TO 8 DU/AC)



BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
¢ Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 11.8
Number of Lots: 85/3 (residential) (common)
Density (duw/ac): 7.2
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 2,418/5,699
Project Type: Single family attached dwelling residential devg
Number of Stories: 2
Building Height (feet): up to 26
Square Feet: 2,418 (attached single family)/up to 5,

Site Plans
The plans depict a single family residential subdivision consksting of 85/8ingle family residential
lots and 3 common lots The lot sizes range fiem 2,418 squaxe feet t0\5,699 square feet with a

will have side yards.

The plans show a 41
subdivision into easterf

oot wide prlv‘
Mn sides. Entkances o the subdivision will be from Hualapai

feet from Hualapai Way. Thhe€ common lots-tota)jx
dramage design. A co' mumty p ol w1ll be adc d and i 1s considered to be a common lot for the
ege JQn pr0v1ded by 43 foot wide prlvate streets, which

Lots 1 thryugh Yots 58 are attached single family dwelling units and will consist of cement
plaster, concrefe roof tile, and a pitched roofline up to 26 feet in height. Lots 59 through Lots 85
are detached single family dwelling units and will consist of cement plaster, conctete tile roof,
and pitched roofline up to 26 feet in height.



Floor Plans
The plans depict 2 story homes ranging in size from 2,418 square feet for the attached single
family buildings and up to 5,699 square feet for detached single family buildings. The proposed
attached homes will offer 3 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms, kitchen, a great room or dining rp6m yith 2
car garage. The proposed detached homes will offer 4 bedrooms 2 and a half bathrodms, kifehen,
living and dining room with a 2 car garage.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The apphcant states that the parcel is long and harrow, appro rnatel 2 020 feet long

andl

applicant states that the proposed project is prov1d1ng tranyjti
to the east with 25 detached single family lots averaging 4,780 square fee
street.

along a double loaded

I aqd natural watersheds
(hydrology) flowing from west to east. In additios ' mess ofthe parcel a decrease

foot length is sufﬁc1ent An ingr in grad and alAhcreage in (6 screening wall to 14 feet (6
foot retaining/8 foot screening) is heeded due \o the site péin pproximately, 10 feet to 12 feet
above the existing grade « the parcels to\the ealt..

Prior Land Use Rpquests />

Application | Reguest \,/ ' \/ Action | Date
Number

WS-0500- Walve of deve{oprient sta dards and design review | Approved | July 2016
f01 family Yesidential development — expired by PC

VS,0502-16 | Vacat \ and aban&ned 5 feet of right-of-way and | Approved | July 2016
nag

7 N drai ment —Axpired by PC
’TM-ONS&B 5 lot sifigle fynit¥ residential subdivision Approved | November
N by BCC | 2013
V‘SQSQ?)-I\ ﬁcated}ﬁd abandoned 5 feet of right-of-way being a | Approved | November
~ ortion Af Hualapai Way — expired by BCC | 2013

atjséhed and detached single family residential | by BCC | 2013
evelopment, design review as a public hearing for
any significant changes to the plans

' ’/;e/(cl.siﬂed 11.8 acres from R-E to R-2 zoning for an | Approved | November

ZC-1035-03 | Reclassified 11.8 acres from R-2 to C-1 and C-P | Approved | September
zoning for an office development is the Southwest | by BCC | 2003
Ranch Concept Plan Area — expired




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number

A
ZC-0263-00 | Established several zoning districts for approximately | Approved | Apri}

500 acres including R-2 zoning for the subject parcel | by BCC /| 2000
within the Southwest Ranch Community — expired.

MP-0063-00 | Public Facilities Needs Assessment for the Southwest | Apgroved ,%)&il
2

Ranch Community — expired y BCC 0
TM-0164-13 | 85 lot single family residential subdivision /\\li}?w Nov\gber
CC \| 2013
Surrounding Land Use / / .
Planned Land Use Category ZoningDistrigt”  }Existing Land Use”
North & | Residential Suburban (up to 8 duw/ac) |R-2 < \/ f{i)}éle Yamily
East development

South Commercial  Neighborhood & |C-1&R- Undeveloped
Residential Suburban (up to 8 du/agf™ \

West Summerlin South Single family NUndeveloped

R \
Related Applications \ ™ \ \ )
> - v

Application Request
Number ' '

TM-19-500230 | A tentatiye”Mapfor 85 sipgle fimily yésidenflal lots and common lots is a
compamion item thid\agendy.

V§-19-0873 A yatatio abanfonmekt of easements and right-of-way is a companion
i#ém on this agenda.,

STANDARDS FOI APPROVAL:
The applicant shall deXonstrate

e proposéd request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30 ‘

ANseé pern\t is a djscretignary land use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
condderatiot of Pitle 3¢ and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several criteria the
applicent mustetablislyis that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
the use Shall not resulin a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

Staff finds\tha¥the proposed product for attached dwelling units are unique and encourages
residential d¥velopment within Spring Valley that provides a variety of housing to match
demand across income levels, The proposed elevation plans with added architectural
articulations and enhancements encourages articulated facades to provide visual interest, Staff
can support the use permit request and does not have a practical problem with the design of the
proposed attached single family residential homes adjacent to Hualapai Way.




Waiver of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is approprlate for its ex1st1ng location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be af] ete] in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standardgis to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard,or othe actors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of DeveloDment Standards #1

Waiver of Development Standards #2
Urban Land Use Policy 8 encourages in-fill development here existing land use patterns are
underutlhzed This s1te was originally intended s a drainage grea, an residential development

significant slopes and drainage considerati¢ns, retairiln walls in‘excess of the maximum height
allowed by Code are necessary fo make th site wiable. As“a resultistaff cah support the waiver

Design Review #2 »
Staff finds the proposed desfgn of the gingle Yamily homés offérs a unique elevation plan with
added architectural articulati € thh encourages amculated facades to

Public Works - D¢ *lop rent Review
Waiyérs of Developmeyt Sk

reduptfon™a the striet ﬂﬁ:;?)m off-set is directly related to the reduced setback to the

f-imposed hardships. A site redesign to eliminate the reduction in the

sign ré(lew rebresents the maximum grade difference along the boundary of this
applicatiyn. This inférmation is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will contixue to €valuate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval oRgHis application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval.

Staff Recommendation
Approval of the use permit, waiver of development standards #2, and design review #1; denial of
waivers of development standards #1, #3, #4, and design review #2.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

If approved:
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issfed witjwut final ‘xoning
inspection. ~
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in cirg mstan;

warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of jifne; the exte mon ‘of tihe may bg

years of approval date or it will expire. ‘

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
¢ Drainage study must demonstrate

Traffic study and comphance
. Full off-51te 1mprovements

removcd _ﬁ‘on the p ans, that the inStptlation of detached sidewalks will require
g grangz 1g necessary easements for utllltles, pedestnan

Slark Coynty Wa
o Applcant i§ advispd that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
is projest; to ephail sewerlocation(icleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
2019 to ¢ taln your POC exhibit; and that flow coniributions exceeding CCWRD
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APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: DISTINCTIVE HOMES, LLC

CONTACT: JPL ENGINEERING, INC., 6725 S. EASTERN AVENUE, SUITE 5, LAS
VEGAS, NV 89119



/0

CLARK COUNTY
COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING LAND USE APPLICATIONS
LAND USE APPLICATION ANALYSIS/CONDITIONS

APPLICATION NUMBER/OWNER
UC-19-0872/HIGH GROUND L L C

The following has been entered to Accela for the above referenced land use application for Public Works
- Development Review.

Analysis

Waiver of Development Standards #3

Staff has no objection to the modified setback for the access control gates, both gates should see equal use
and mitigating the potential impacts from the modified setback.

Waiver of Development Standards #4

The reduction in the street intersection off-set is a self imposed hardships. A site redesign would eliminate
the reduction in the street intersection off-set and will allow the minimum requirements to be met.

Design Review #1

This design review represents the maximum grade difference along the boundary of this application. This
information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff will continue to evaluate the
site through the technical studies required for this application. Approval of this application will not prevent
staff from requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approval.

Recommendation

Approval of Design Review #1, waiver of development standards #3, and denial of waiver of development
standards #4.

Applied by: JaWaan Dodson
Date entered: 11/19/2019

Preliminary Conditions

If approved:

Drainage study and compliance;

Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside that allowed by
Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

Traffic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements;

11/19/2019 4:18:58 PM



CLARK COUNTY
COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING LAND USE APPLICATIONS
LAND USE APPLICATION ANALYSIS/CONDITIONS

+ Applicant is advised that the bus turnout depicted on the east side of Hualapai Way, just south of
Patrick Lane, is not requested by the Regional Transportation Commission since transit service is
not expected along this street segment, so the turnout must be removed from the plans; that a
resolution relative to the acquisition of rights-of-way may exist and may need to be vacated; that
the installation of detached sidewalks will require the vacation of excess right-of-way and
granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control or
execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for non-standard improvements in the right-of-

way; and that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from requiring an alternate design to
meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approvals. /jd

Applied by: JaWaan Dodson
Date entered: 11/19/2019

APN(s):
163-31-301-022

11/19/2019 4:18:58 PM
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LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

paverieo: _/0/3( //7 APP. NUMBER: WC 19 ~OF 7 Q|
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ SWJ.) TABICAC: __SPCING gllenys
O  ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTEDBY: __ SW/D TaBicAc MTE DATE: | [/ mime: {p 130}
0 CONFORMING (zC) FEE:_J) | g PC MEETING DATE: ___< |
O NONGONFORMING (NZC) & | CHECK #: ID75 BCC MEETING DATE: [ Q-//&// 9
= USE PERMIT (UC) % COMMISSIONER: < zs) ZONE / AE / RNP: ’“3~
b VARIANCE WO, OVERLAY(S)? — PLANNED LAND USE: __ 12—
PUBLIC HEARING? (I N noTiFicATION RADIUS: 500sieN? Y /N
g"f‘&g‘:gg sn(arg)l.omsm TRAILS? Y i) P'F'NA'?(@N LETTER DUE DATE:
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: _ COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
X, e e o e TICHGAOUND. LT,
O ADMINISTRATIVE E & ADDREsS: 5940 S. Rainbow Blvd. #1006
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) Wz o Las Vegas u__state: NV zip: 89118
O STREET NAME/ % S | TeLEPHONE: (702)871-9000 CELL:
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-maiL: tony@dhlv.com
U WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) Name: DISTINCTIVE HOMES, LLC.
_ = ADDRESs: 5940 8. Rainvbow Blvd. #1006
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ciry: Las Vegas aTaTe: NV zip. 89118
[ ANNEXATION & | reLepHone: (702)871-9000 CELL:
(ANX) < | e-man: tony@dhlv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
11 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) r———— —
. NaMmE: JPL Engineering Inc.
(ORIGINAL APPLIGATION #) § ADDRESsS: 6725 S. Eastern Ave.
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g |omy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV Zip: 89119
. g | TELEPHONE: (702)898-6269 CELL: ___
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | e-mai: james@jplengineerinc.COMREF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 163-31-301-022 o
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Hualapai Way & West Patrick Lane
PROJECT DEsCRIPTION: 85 Lot Residential Developement

(I, We) the undersigned swaar and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of racord on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to

initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, alf plans, and drawings aftached herefo, and all the stalemanis and answers

contained herein are in all respecis true and correct to the best of my knowledga and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complele and accurate

hefara a hearing cap-Ge gonductad, (I, We) also authonizs the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, o enter the premises and to install any required
HishGroeuwd ALC

8igns on said p
/ , BY  Autbind . r1usse
PIM Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

(:‘UF(‘ c ﬁ"’ﬁ'élﬂ"'@ Me/?ﬂ/'g -. i...:..;.; .............. RS AN A by %
S NG i M ‘o KAETLYN CONNELL

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE 1 N __(YCHTi e .| ‘K f")l(‘)l_(\ (OATE) Notary Cot lm;iftag;fmm
By "T".’Y\\'Y\\_Q MA . YISO ' R 5

W QTR (vrre 40
YA /&) o= il

the purpose of advising the public of tha proposed applieation.

APPT,NO. 17-2223-1  §
My App. Expires Aprl 12, 2021 5

AT v A v e

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of altomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or poperty owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representalive capacity.







ENGINEERING*ENVIRONMENTAL:SURVEY
]
DESIGN-BUILD *CONSTRUCTION

October 29, 2019

Clark County Development Services
Current Planning

500 8. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE:  Spring Ranch II - Hualapai Patrick 85 Lot Residential Subdivision
Site Design Review and Waiver of Standards and Use Permit in
Conjunction with an 85-lot Tentative Map
APN(s): 163-31-301-022

Dear Staff:

On behalf of the applicant, Distinctive Homes, we are requesting the following for the above
referenced project:

* Site Design Review
e Special Use Permit
¢ Waiver of Conditions

for an 85 lot Residential Subdivision on 11.81-acres (gross) located at the SEC of Hualapai Way
and West Patrick Lane, in Clark County. In addition to the items above under a separate
application, we will be applying for vacation of public ROW to accommodate detached sidewalk
along the public ROW and a vacation of an exiting drainage easement that will not longer be
needed when the development is complete.

General Description

The subject site is a long narrow piece approximately 2020’ long and 180" wide running parallel to
Hualapai. The current zoning is R2. The allowable density is 8 units per acre. The proposed
density is 7.2 units/acre (85 units/11.81acres). This is consistent with the current Planned Land
Use designation of RS-Residential Suburban. The property is surrounded by like zoning (R-2) to
the east, north and west and commercial (C-1) to the south.

The subdivision will consist of 85 lots ranging in size from 2,418 SF (square feet) along Hualapai
- 10 5,699 SF along the west property line on a double loaded private street with two security
accessed from Hualapai. The average lot size is 3,171 SF. We are proposing attached single
family dwelling unit along adjacent to Hualapai (Lots 1-58) and detached single family dwelling
units along the east property line (Lots 59 through 85).

The sub-division will also feature three (3) Comman Elements (CE) totaling 6,058 SF that will be
incorporated into drainage design and one (1) CE of 8070 SF that will be used developed as a
community swimming pool.

6725 Eastern Ave, Suite 5, Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Telephone: (702) 898-6269 Fax: (877) 557-8292
hitp://iwww.jplengineeringinc.com






Site Design Review:

1.

Elevations and Floor Plans As indicated above Lots 1 through 58 are attached single
family dwelling units of 2231 SF (1835 SF living space, 396 SF 2 car garage). The lots .
adjacent to the existing residential along the east property line (Lots 59 through 82) are
dethatched residential units of with the same dimensions. Lots 82 through 85 will be
detached side load lots with and unit size of same dimensions.

Detached sidewalk walks are proposed along both Hualapai and Patrick Lane.

Elevations and floor plans are provided herein. The proposed units will fit in nicely as a
transition along the Hualapai corridor.

Title 30.32.040 Grading Permit fill to 1.5’ is allowed 30.32.040.a.9
Request: Fill up to 6.5 above allowable fill.

Justification: There are two major constraints on the site, the sewer point of connections
and the storm drain system required to mitigate storm water runoff from the 100 year storm
event. First, there are two a sewer points of connection (POC's), one on Patrick Lane and
on one on Hualapai. The connection points are at the same elevation (or very near) to the
lowest existing grade on site. Because of this the only way to gravity drain the sewer is to
raise the site.

Second, in order to maintain the storm water runoff drainage which naturally drains from
west to east into to the existing drainage easement to the east, we will have to convey the
storm-water runoff in 4'x4’ (minimum size) concrete pipes. Taking into account proper soil
coverage over the top of pipe to maintain structural integrity and taking into account the
thickness of the concrete pipes, minimum fill is expected to be approximately 6.5'.

In addition, the site itself falls approximately 8 feet from west to east so it stands to reason
that the site will have to be filled in order to be properly developed.

Special Use Permit

Standard Code: 30.44 attached homes in R2 as a Special Use.
Request: For attached single family residential dwelling units.

This development proposes a transition from single family detached units along the
westerly boundary to attached single family units along the west property line.

Justification: There will be 27 detached single family lots averaging 4,640 SF along long
the west property line. Moving westerly, all 58 lots adjacent to Hualapai (100 foot arterial)
will be 2,418 SF min which will allow for a 2 story attached product each with 2-car garage.

6725 Eastern Ave, Suite 5, Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Telephone: (702) 898-6269 Fax; (877) 557-8292
http:/iwww jplengineeringinc.com






ENGINEERING-ENVIRONMENTAL-SURVEY
DESIGN-BUILD «CONSTRUCTION

Note each duplex building will sit over two approximately 4,836 lot so although there are 58 .
lots there will only be 29 buildings along Hualapai. The buildings are designed to have
continuous roof line such that they will appear as 29 individual houses.

We feel this is an acceptable zoning transition of lot sizes from the easterly detached units
to a duplex product along the heavily travelled 100 foot arterial Hualapai Way.

Waiver of Development Standards

1.

Standard Code: 30.40-2: Single Family Residential districts, property Development .
Standards Lot Area.

Request: For lots 2 through 58, we request minimum lot size of 2,418 SF where 3,000 SF
is required. Note a 10% reduction in lot size is allowable for properties adjacent to arterials
(3,300 SF — 300 (10%) = 3,000 SF).

Justification: The larger lots adjacent to the existing residential sub-division to the east
(lots 58 through 85) which will act as a transition. As indicated in the Special Use section
above each duplex building will sit over two approximately 4,836 lot so although there are
58 lots there will only be 29 buildings along Hualapai.

We feel this is an acceptable zoning transition of lots sizes from the easterly detached SF
units to a duplex product along the heavily travelled 100 foot arterial Hualapai Way.

Standard Code: Uniform Standard Drawing Clark County Area Drawing No: 222.11 —
Commercial and Multifamily and Driveway Geometrics Minimum Throat depth of 100’ for 50
through 100 units

Request: Reduce to Allow 50’ throat depth.

Justification: The project proposes two (2) gated entrances each with minimum throat
depth of 50'; hence the each entrance will accommodate less than 50 units.

Standard Code: Title 30.64.040 Retaining and Screen Wall Combination (6’ retaining wall
and 6’ screen wall).

Request: To allow screening/retaining of 14’ (6’ and 8’ respectively combination adjacent
to residential develop where 6' and 6’ is allowed (Figure 30.64-15).

Justification: 1) the site naturally falls from east to west such that Hualapai is
approximately 10’ to 12’ above the existing grade along the east property line. Hence
based on the natural grade alone we are at the maximum amount of retaining/screen wall
combination allowed (6" and 6'). 2) There are two major constraints on the site, the sewer

6725 Eastern Ave, Suite 5, Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Telephone: (702) 898-6269 Fax: (877) 557-8292
http:/iwww.jplengineeringinc.com






ENGINEERING+ENVIRONMENTAL-SURVEY
DESIGN-BUILD *CONSTRUCTION

point of connections and the storm drain system required to mitigate the 100 year storm
event. First, there is a sewer point of connection (POC) on Patrick Lane and on one on
Hualapai. The Connection points are at the same elevation (or very near) to the lowest
existing grade on site. Because the only way to gravity drain the sewer is to raise the site.

Second, in order to maintain the storm water runoff drainage which naturally from west to
east into to the existing drainage easement to the east, we will have to pipes storm-water
in 4'x4’ (minimum size) concrete pipes. Taken into account proper cover and thickness of
the pipes the minimum fill will be approximately 7°.

4, Standard Code: Title 20.52,052 Waive to allow Street Intersection to be 93’ where 125 is
required.

Request: To allow 97’ where 125’ is required (south most entrance) and 96’ where 125’ is
required (north most entrance).

Justification: Both entrances are controlled access and meet the configuration
requirements for throat depth, call box location, turn around location and queuing length.
As such the proposed reduction will not create adverse conditions nor is it counter to
standard design practices for similar projects.

Vacations- Separate Application
Lastly, there will be sufficient public safety, transportation, and utility facilities and services
available to serve the property when completed, while maintaining sufficient levels of service to the

surrounding existing developments.

Should you have any further questions please feel free to contact me at (702)898-6269.

Sincerely,

S

James Lopez, P.E.
JPL Engineering, Inc.

6725 Eastern Ave, Suite 5, Las Vegas, Nevada 89118
Telephone: (702) 898-6269 Fax: (877) 567-8292
http:/fwww jplengineeringinc.com






12/18/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET l

LOT AREA EL CAMINO RD/PONDERQSA WY
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-19-0843-KGS INVESTMENTS, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce lot are

Generally located on the west side of El Camino Road a
within Spring Valley. MN/rk/jd (For possible action). <

\

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-35-601-008

1. a. Reduce the net
18,000 squar - 4 :
b. Reduce the net lot area Yor Lot 2 to 6,963 square feet where a minimum of
: requjred pen Table §0.40-1 (a 6% reduction).

Site Plan
The plan depicts a proposed 4 lot single family residential development on the northwest corner
of El Camino Road and Ponderosa Way. Access to the development is from El Camino Road via
a private cul-de-sac, which is oriented east/west. The gross lot areas range in size from a
minimum of 22,257 square feet to a maximum of 22,309 square feet. This request is to reduce
the net lot area (less all easements or private streets which restricts construction) on 2 of the 4



g
4
lots within the subdivision. The 2 lots that are meeting the net lot area are shown at 18,345
square feet and 20,314 square feet respectively. The plans also depict E1 Camino Road and
Ponderosa Way to be developed as non-urban. street standards with the minimum xequired
paving,

Applicant’s Justification 7
The applicant indicates the reduction in lot size is for 2 of the 4 lots, which i€ due to {tility and

roadway width and proper turnaround radius for the cul-de-sac bulb.,

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category ZoningDistrigt’” | Kxisting Land\Use /1
North, Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E Un veloped \ &
South, East, | (up to 2 du/ac) & Open Land (up veloped - single
& West to 1 du/ 10 acres) Y family homes

Related Applications : /\ \ \
Application Request i \
Number N,

MSM-19-600100 | A proposed 4 lot singl&\fami\xkiidential\.‘%\%n which is in process

with the County.

STANDARDS FOR APPRi
The applicant shall demenstratg
30.

at the\propoded reqyest meets the goals and purposes of Title

Analysis
Current Planmng
According & ~ 30 t eappll ; t shx

o/casements reduce the square footage of the lots below the 18,000 square
o, The reduction of the net lot area for the lots will not impact required



Department of Aviation
The development will penetrate the 100:1 notification airspace surface for McCarran
International Airport. Therefore, as required by 14 CFR Part 77, and Section 30.48.12Q of the
Clark County Unified Development Code, the Fedéral Aviation Administration (FAX) niyst be
notified of the proposed construction or alteration.

and airport operations is expected to increase mgmﬁcantly Clark Coun intendy to contiyue to
upgrade McCarran International facilities to meet future air traffic dgmaxd) )
Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commissioninds thavthe app jcation is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehynsive Masger Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. :

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS{

Current Plannmg
[ J

plicant jg'required to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction
or Alterafion" with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CFR Part 77, or submit to the
Directér of Aviation a "Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement" and
request written concurrence from the Department of Aviation;

e If applicant does not obtain written concurrence to a "Property Owner's Shielding
Determination Statement," then applicant must also receive either a Permit from the
Director of Aviation or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment



(AHABA) prior to construction as required by Section 30.48 Part B of the Clark County
Unified Development Code;
e No building permits should be issued until applicant provides evidencga that a

buyers/renters, separate from other escrow documents‘ ;
document to the Department of Aviation;
J Apphcant must prov1de a map to future buyers/rent

e Incorporate an exterior to interior noise level reduktion of 30 degi
construction for the habitable space that exceeds 35 Iet in height or 25 decibels into the

e Applicant is advised that the FAA's
guarantee that a Dlrectors Permit.dy an AHABA ariancé\will beypproved; that FAA's
: ' 7464-1) are dependent on

this projett; to gmail sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
{0639-2019 1eobtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
es¥mates pay require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ACG DESIGN
CONTACT: ACG DESIGN, 4310 CAMERON STREET, #12-A, LAS VEGAS, NV 89103



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

. TEXT AMENDHENT (18 DATE FILED: O .24 I¥ ap.numeer: WS.19.0%34 3
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ QK TABICAC: 1 le
O ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE: 1([2 /[ WME: G230 fpm
D CONFORMING (C) reE:__$47K 00 PC MEETING DATE——"
C NONGONFORMING (26 w |cHecK#: 1703 sec meeTivg pate: _12/1gliq 9300
USE PERMIT (UC) £ | commssioner: __ A N ZONE 1 AE IRNP: __R.
O VARIANCE (vC) OVERLAY(S)? _Cad A PLANNED LAND USE: _SV €N P
){ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC HEARING? Y IN NOTIFICATION RADIUS: $00 BiGn2 Y1
STANDARDS (WS) TRAILS? Y/N PFNA? YIN  LETTER DUE DATE:
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) APPROVALIDENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
 PUBLIC HEARING NAME: KGS Investments LLC/Steeven Gall_
o gggg‘ks;g\?lg:vemnm ot | ADDRESS: 82 Ocean Harbor Ln
O STREET NAME! i %’ ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 89148
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) g TELEPHONE: 702-401-8444 rax: NIA ‘ .
0 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) ceLL: 702-401-8444 E-maiL: gall_guines@hotmail.com
NANE. KGS Investments LLC/Steeven Gall
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION &) 'E ADDRESS: 82 0 cean H arb or L“
o aggﬁ’ég'g:x) § ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zip. 89148
& | reiepHone: 702-401-8444 Fax: N/A
D EXTENSION OF TIME ET) < cewL: 702-401-8444 e-maiL: gall_guines@hotmail.com
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) Toame: ACG Design/Hailey Shinton
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) § ADDRESS. 4310 Cameron St, #12-A
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g |onv: Las Vegas stare: NV__zip: 89103
0 DEVELOPMENT é TeLepHoNE: 702-931:2092 Fax: NIA__
AGREEMENT (DA) S | ceL 702-931-2992 e-maiL: hshinton@acg.design

assessOR's PaRceL numeeris)  \05-25 - 601~ 0% .
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROss sTReeTs: VONAV0S) G &1 (ALY
provecT pEscripTion: 4 Lot Subdivision (NET 1ot Size, J Xull_0fk~S¥e Wavers)

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say lhat (| am, We are) the ewner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls af the peoperty involved in this application, of (am, ate} othevwise quatified to
initiate this application under Clask County Code; that the ink ion on the hed legal descripion. il plans, and drawings sttached hereto, and aft the statements and answess
contained hergin afe in &l respects tiue and comedt to the best of my knowledge and belief, and e undersigned undersiands that this applivotion rust bz complete and accurale
fingcan be conducted. {1, We} also authorize the Clatk County Comp wsive Planning Deg t or ks desy to anker the pramises and {0 stk any required

i the of advising the public of the proposed application.
@ %-‘: A GALL SSeceN  / Qﬂl (. KCUH)Q/
Property er (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) )

STATE OF %Mn‘mx( v
COUNTY OF (WA
syUB3 RIBEDA" WORN BEFORE E ON ‘ A

]8 (DATE) )
oy Teva GALL-

HOTARY
PUBLIC:

Christopher Kozely
United States Consular Agent and Notary Public
Papeete, Tahiti, French Ploynesia -






ARCHITECTURAL CIVilL GROUP
wWwW.ACG design

October 11, 2019

Clark County Public Works — Comprehensive Planning
500 S Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV. 89155

RE: Waiver of Development Standards
Ponderosa/El Camino 4 Lot

To Whom It May Concern,

Please find attached our application for a Waiver of Development Standards for
net lot areas and full off-site improvements.

We have met the minimum gross and net areas required by County for lots 2 and
3 and have met the minimum gross areas for lots 1 and 4 as well. However, the net
areas for lots 1 and 4 fall below the 18,000 square feet requirement. This is due to the 3’
streetlight & traffic control device easement along Ponderosa & El Camino, and the
required &’ roadway and utility easement in the private cul-de-sac street.

Lot 1 has a net area of 17,312, and lot 4 has a net area of 16,963. This project
has been designed to meet minimum requirements such as the roadway width and cul-
de-sac bulb radius.

We would like to request to waive full off sites along El Camino Rd & Ponderosa
Way to include curb, gutter, sidewalks, streetlights, and partial paving. Due to the rural
nature of this area & the fact that no other off-site improvements exist in the adjacent
neighborhoods we faeel it would benefit to match what currently exists.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Randolph Skorpinski
Principal/Civil Engineer
Archltectural Civil Group, LLC.

SK RPINSKI
W/@O
L

(702) 569-91 57’

00T 11201






12/18/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

REDUCED PARKING HUALAPAI WY/RUSS
(TITLE 30)

zLL RD

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-19-0847-AMOEBA DEFENSE, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced parkijr ,
DESIGN REVIEW for modifications to a previously approved refail cepter with a

sonveniehce

Generally located on the northeast corner of Hualapai
Valley. JJ/nr/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-30-401-031

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMEN+-STANDARDS:

Reduce parking to 96 spge€s where\136 s aces are | per Table 30.60-1 (a 29.4%

reduction).
LAND USE PLAN
SPRING VALLEY X\ COMMURCIAL GER:

The applichut reduests modifications to the parking calculations to include restaurant uses within
an existing rfail building. The applicant indicates that the proposed parking reduction is based
on the entire retail building being parked as restaurant uses. Previously approved on the site is a
convenience store/gasoline station and a retail building. Request UC-0024-15 included a waiver
for reduced parking, which included the parcel to the north. There is an existing tavern (PT’s
Pub) located on the adjacent parcel to the north which has shared access and parking with this
site. Access to the commercial center is from 2 existing driveways from Hualapai Way and from



Russell Road. The 2 driveways provide access for the subject parcel and the parcel to the north.
The retail building is located on the northern portion of the site and has an 11 foot wide drive-
thru lane with stackmg for 8 cars on the east side of the building The gas station is locatgd to the

is to the north of the retail building. Parkmg is located to the west, north, ;
buildings. '

Landscaping

request.

Floor Plans
The plans show an empty shell retail building consisting \of 5,972 sg
spaces.

are feet with 5 tenant

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification:
The applicant indicates that theprepgsed mo fificatipd to the parkifig is for a restaurant use that
was not previously includeg'with the qverall parklng caléulatidhs and original parking waiver
requests. The apphcant ovided a parking study with the application and indicates that the
proposed modificatiopAvill hpe np impact on the subjett property and the adjacent property.

Prior Land Use Réquests
Application | Request
Number.

L s
ET-0027-17 t\wifﬂb\nce st\_:s with “gas station and retail | Approved | April 2017
(DRA0430-15) | centdy by BCC

71002 17 N Conve\\ien‘ce\sm/r) with gas station and retail | Approved | April 2017
(UC-004-15) |\eenter by BCC

R-043 15 | Project design "changes to convenience store with | Approved | August

gps sta ion..and retail center with waiver of | by BCC 2015

\ | £onditjons to UC-0024-15

UC-0W24-15 7| Use fermit with waivers of conditions to ZC- | Approved | March
0746-02, and a design review for a retail center | by BCC 2015

Awith a convenience store with gasoline station
and a waiver for reduced parking

"4

Action Date

7C-0746-02 | Convenience store with gas station and car wash | Approved | April 2009
(ET-0055-09) by BCC

ZC-0746-02 | Convenience store with gas station and car wash | Approved | April 2007
(ET-0076-07) by BCC




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number A
DR-0155-07 | Convenience store with gas station and car wash | Approved y/fy 2807
— expired by BCC P ,
DR-0189-05 | Tavern (PT's) & retail center Apprgégd/ Maych
by BCK 20
DR-0700-03 | Tavern — expired Ap@foved June'003
By BCC N
ZC-0746-02 Reclassified from R-E to C-2 zoning with retajl| A sroved | Nuly 200
center and car wash / byBCC \_(\

Surrounding Land Use / / \ /

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District\| ExistingTangUse .~
North | Commercial General C-2 NTavern (PTs'Pub).
South | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-2- . Single fanijly residences
du/ac) ‘_ \
East | Commercial General RE .| Singl family\esidences
West | Summerlin ~ South  Single IXS N ingle\‘gmily:%sidcnces
Family & Multi-Family x » \‘\ ’

STANDARDS FOR APPRO VAL
The applicant shall demonstfate that t
30.

» propdsed requegrmeis the goals and purposes of Title

Analysis
Current Planning T
Waiver of Development Standards & Design Reyiew,
According 1o Title 30, Yee applicqnt Shall have'the. burden of proof to establish that the proposed
requesti€ appropriate for\its existing locatioh by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
efty included in Yhe Waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
¥ adyerse maynet The iptent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
ndat] wifere the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors

of the'Telaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

The \ite is lodates/on thy intersection of 2 arterial streets. Typically, parcels that are located on
the intyrsection”of arteial streets are planned and zoned for commercial uses, which is the case
with thidsite. Thergis an existing tavern on the adjacent northern parcel that shares parking with
the subjechpropefty and the previously approved requests did include the drive-thru lane on the
approved siig/plan; however, the restaurant use and associated parking were not part of the
analysis of the overall parking of the 2 sites. The parking reduction being requested for this
project is 40 spaces. The parking analysis submitted by the applicant included parking counts on
a Saturday and a Sunday for the existing tavern property and the uses on the subject property.
However, 40 parking spaces are a considerable amount when talking about restaurant uses. If the
entire retail building is developed with restaurant uses 60 parking spaces are required. Reducing



the parking by 40 spaces where 60 spaces are required could cause issues in the future. The
parking analysis does not take into consideration future uses, only the uses currently in operation.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is Consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive MastepPlan, Title 39, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved:
e 2 years to review;
e Design review as a public hearing for any 51gmﬁcant hanges to #ie plans.
e Applicant is advised that a substantigixchange in Cijcumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to,4n exténsion of tin and apilication for review; the
extension of time may be denied ifthe project Rag not colymencedyor there has been no
: apd that this application

vIOEBE DEFENSE, LLC
THONY J. CELESTE, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DR., SUITE 650, LAS
VEGS,\NV 89135



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

: pate FiLen: (0(2+4 [ 19 APP. NUMBER: INS—19 -
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER AssieNED: N ¥~ TABICAC:
; N W\ 24Time: 39
0O 2O0NE CHANGE ~ '] ACCEPTED BY: = TAB/CAC MTG DATE: TIME:
b CONFORMING (zC) ' ree: 975 PC MEETING DATE: —
1) NONCONFORMING (NZC) check# _ball BCC MEETING DATCE: g«/ (72 Tpm
O USE PERMIT UC) COMMISSIONER: _J & ZONE | AE | RNP
OVERLAY(S)? u[A PLANNED LAND USE: CG
o VARIANGE 00 | PuBLIC HEARING? TN NOTIFICATION RADIUS: 500 SIGN? Y (¥
@k WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | TRAILS? Y (B PENA? Y ()  LETTER DUE DATE:
STANDARDS () APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
.ﬂ 0O PUBLIC HEARING NAME: Amoeba Defense, LLC
=] ADDRESS: 6767 W. Tropicana Avenue, #110
RATIVE e
" DESION REVIEW (ADR) ‘wglory: Las Vegas state: NV zp; 89103
9 3:] TeLEPHONE: 000-000-0000 ceLL: 000-000-0000
0 STREET NAME/ @ /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL: /8

0  WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) Name: _Amoeba Defense, LLC

5'1 | ADDRESS; 6767 W. Tropicana Avenue, #110
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) §_ 1 ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89103
O ANNEXATION g_- | TeLepHoONE: 000-000-0000 ceLL: 000-000-0000
<

REQUEST (ANX) | e-man: n/a REF CONTACT ID #: 1V/a

00 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

2| name:; __Kaempfer Crowell - Tony Celeste
1 Appress: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr. #650

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) ciry: Las Vegas sTate: NV__ zip; 89135
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000 ceLL: 000-000-0000

W

ASSESSOR’S PARGEL NUMBER(S); __163-30-401-031
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: _ 9660 S. Hualapai Way
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Waiver request to reduce parking

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that {t am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) olherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Glark County Code; that the Information on the attached legal description, all plans, and dravings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
conteined herein are In all respects true and comect to the best of my knowledge and bellef, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before & hearing can be conducted. (I, We) alse authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to Install any required
slgns on saﬁperw for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,
BN ; .y .

) Re ter B(’L(W'W\cﬂvw
TN
Property Owner (Signature)* Proparty Owner (Print)

STATE OF Iy, e
COUNTY OF Cla rE

SUBSCRIBED AND SY/ORN BEFORE ME ONSQD'I’QMber .%%, 20/ C; (DATE)
o PEAOr BoOLer L MNonOG g

e I
v avd Ll

*NOTE: Corptrate declaration of aullfariy.(dr esivalent), power of allomey, or signature documentation is required if the appiicant and/or property owmer
Is & corporalion, partnership, trust, or provides signalure in representalive capacily.







KAEMPFER
CROWELL

LAS VEGAS OFFICE

ANTHONY J. CELESTE

aceleste@kenviaw.com

LAS VEGAS OFFICE
8345 West Sunset Road
Stita 250
Las Vegas, NV 89113
Tel: 702,792.7000
Fax:702.798.7181

RENO OFFICE
50 West Liberty Street
Sults 800
Rene, NV 895014
Tel: 775.852.3900
Fax:775.327.2011

" GARSON CITY OFFICE

510 Wast Fourth Street
carson Clty, NV 89703

702.693.4215

Tel: 775.884.8300

Fax:775.882.0257

October 7, 2019
VIA HAND DELIVERY

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1* Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Amoeba Defense, LLC
Justification Letter — Waiver of Development Standards to Reduce Parking for an
Approved for a Retail, Convenience Store and Gas Station
APN: 163-30-401-031

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised our office represents Amoeba Defense, LLC (the “Applicant”) in the
above-referenced matter. The Applicant owns property on the northeast corner of Hualapai Way and
Russell Road, more particularly known as APN: 163-30-401-031 (the “Property”). By way of
background, on or about March 4, 2015, the Board of County Commissioners (“BCC”) approved
UC-0024-15 allowing for a convenience store, gas station and retail development on the Property
including a reduction in parking. Subsequently, on August 19, 2015, the BCC approved DR-0430-15
which modifies UC-0024-15 by reducing the retail square footage from 7,300 square feet to 5,972
square feet and increasing the convenience store building square footage from 3,000 square feet to
3,500 square feet. DR-0430-15 reaffirmed the parking requirement to provide 96 parking spaces
between the Property and the adjacent property to the immediate north, more particular described as
APN: 163-30-401-030 (referred to as the “Adjacent Property”). The Property is now open and
operating.

Both the Property and the Adjacent Property are subject to a reciprocal easement agreement,
as amended. The easement agreement, among other things, provides for shared parking between the
Property and the Adjacent Property. The total number of parking spaces provided on the Adjacent
Property and the Property is 96 parking spaces. As part of the retail building approval, the Applicant
is requesting the flexibility to offer restaurant uses. While the Applicant always contemplated
restaurant uses, the restaurant use is parked at 10 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet as opposed to
the retail parking requirement at 4 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet. Based on the restaurant use,
an additional 36 spaces are required for a total parking requirement of 136 parking spaces between
the Property and the Adjacent Property. As such, the Applicant is requesting a reduction in parking.

In conjunction with this application, is the submittal of a parking study performed by Lochsa
Engineering. The parking study concludes that Adjacent Property (where a PT’s Tavern is located)
and the Property will have more than adequate parking available. In fact, Lochsa Engineering
performed its study on a Saturday and Sunday, including the busiest times during which both college
and NFL football games were scheduled. The results revealed that parking demand for the two

2437404_1.docx 17311.3






K AEMPFER Clark County Comprehensive Planning
| CrowkLL o g2

CROWELL Page 2

properties is 81 parking spaces. Based on this analysis, the 96 provided parking spaces is more than
adequate. Therefore, the Applicant respectfully requests re-affirmance on the parking waiver.

We thank you in advance for your time and consideration of this matter. Should you have
any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

KAEMPFER CROWELL

Anthony J.
AJC/

2437404_1.docx 173113






12/18/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RETAIL/HOTEL DEVELOPMENT SUNSET RD/BUTLER ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
Z.C-19-0853-PHILLIPS 2011 TRUST & JW REVOCABLE TRUST:

a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for th

within Spring Valley (description of file). MM/rk/jdNFor possibie action

AN ~_ N/
RELATED INFORMATION: N

APN:
163-33-401-011

e Project Type Retail/hote!l development

e Number of Stories: 5

o Building Height (feet): Up to 65 feet, 4 inches

o - Square Feet: 4,200 (retail building)/3,692 (2 fast food restaurants)/26,750 (approximate
hotel building footprint)



e Parking Required/Provided: 174/177

Site Plan
The requested zone boundary amendment conforms to the Spring Valley Land Use Plan which

UNLV Harry Reid Research and Technology Park, whlle t y the nor
property. Access to the site is shown from a main drivewsy on Suns¢t Road Sidewalks are
provided in front of the restaurants; however, s waiver of dgvelopment standards is reqmred
because sidewalks are not provided along thé eastéw portions xf both byildings (a sidewalk is

& located along the north, east,

landscape area 5.5 foot wide y
( ¢ Interior to the site, landscaping

and west property lines adja¢

The hotel i isa 5 stony building with a max1mm' height of 65 feet, 4 inches. The building will
in hg s highest point. The proposed bulldmg has umﬁed and

rdgge in height fram 20 Jeet to 22 feet and will be 51m11ar in demgn The exterior building
maderials consist of painfed stucco with a sand finish, stone veneer and metal band accents,
and aluminum window treatments. The roofs of the buildings are flat
farious heights. The west elevations of the fast food restaurants have a

Floor Plans
The floor plans depict a hotel consisting of 120 rooms with each of the rooms having a
bathroom, seating area, and bed(s). Other amenities within the hotel building are as follows:
lobby, fitness room, meeting rooms, breakfast area, oasis area, pool, spa, and deck. The floor
plans for the 3 retail pad sites total 7,892 square feet. The plans indicate that the bulldmgs will



be constructed with an open floor plan with areas that will be modified to meet the needs of the
future tenants. The buildings range in size from 1,842 square feet to 4,200 square feet.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The apphcant 1nd1cates that growth and development factors in the comm

zoning and uses will be compatible with the surroundmg area. iyther
indicates the waiver for increased building height is similar to/approy
specifically a large office complex to the southeast, north6f the/CC 215;
development to the west, along CC 215 curve.

and

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District [\Existing Lafd Use

North | Business and Design/Research | M-D adeveloped
Park /\

South | Commercial General @2 | Retad center \

East | Business and Design/Research N\-D ' TR LN{:;%/I’\eid_ Research and
Park , \ \"Ilgdmol( sy Park

West | Commercial General C-3 \\/ > | Officelyommercial building

Related Applications " /\

Application Req

Number /U( A

VS-19-0854 vacat Watent casements on the property is a
11pan101 tem on this ag

TM-19-500223 At ntative map-for a 1 lot gémmercial subdivision is a companion item on
_~—\thisa

enda,

The requisst to C-
site as Comymeyeal Neighborhood. The site is located along Durango Drive where commercial
zoning is ap)fopriate. Some of the adjacent properties are also zoned C-2 and the request is
similar to the existing and planned uses on the neighboring properties. Therefore, the zone
change is consistent with Goal 9 of the Comprehensive Master Plan, which encourages
commercial development integrated in appropriate locations throughout the community.



Waivers of Development Standards #1 and #2
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be afféctey in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standardgis to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard,/0r otheptactors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Staff can support the increase in building height. Portions of the main ro¢fline grs approxiypately
58 feet in height, which is only 8 feet above the permitted height and’the wddifiona| height vf 65
feet, 4 inches is a result of breaking-up the roofline on the builging. Additionallythere is\no
- existing residential in the area and the height increase will not y€gatively impact the st roundinyg

heights in the area, specifically an existing office complex to the Gouthast, 1 rth of the GC~

that was approved at 57 feet; and a shopping center neax the IKEA devptopment to the west,
along CC 215 curve was approved at 64 feet. Furthermore) the proposed finished floor will be
set 1.3 feet lower than the curb along Sunset Ro/'i {. As for thd waiver
all sides of the restaurant buildings, the inteny6f &%C%cie is to Separate byildings from pavement
for a drive aisle or parking space. Staff {inds that d =\to the layout any function of the duel
drive-thru lane which then separates into\indivigual l'anes,wtile {
therefore, staff can support this portion of the request, However

Design Review ‘
The proposed buildings 4te constructell with\decoragive materials and have parapet walls at
varying heights. to bpéak-up horizpntal rdofline.\ The buildings will have architectural

Auminum storefront systems, and stone

I this.réq est is ajyproved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
wity the stakdards hnd putpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

e No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zoning;

e Provide a crosswalk from the parking area to the east of the restaurant to the sidewalk in
front of the restaurant;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final Zoning
inspection.



» Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work~owards

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;

Traffic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements;

and traffic control.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
. Apphcant is advised that ﬁre protecti

turning radius, and turnarounds. -

Clark County Water Reclamation District\(CC
o Applicant is advised that a Point of {onnedtidn (POC) regtiest has been completed for

~ this project; to emajlfewerlodation@ileanwatertedimeofh and reference POC Tracking
#0518-2019 to obdin your POC exhibi ; and thet flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

estimates may réquire fhother PQC analysis.
TAB/CAC: _

APPROVALS







LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILED: __ /0 .29 .19 APP. NUMBER: _2C-(4.0853
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: ___ 2K TABICAC: Squ Valler
1 ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE U /?.G/[gIIME G 30’ e
) CONFORMING (2C) FEE: _¥ 2,200, 00 PC MEETING DATET—
T NONCONFORMING (NZC) w | cHECK#: __G 3ol BCC MEETING DATE: _(2(i¢(r2 A‘cad,,
O USE PERMIT (UC) E | commissIONER: _mN ZONE/AE/RNP: _K.E 4o €-2
O VARIANCE (vC) OVERLAY(S)? _CMA PLANNED LAND USE: _ SV CG
PUBLIC HEARING? (¥¥ N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: ],090 SIGNYYY N
m  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT )
TRAILS? Y :
STANDARDS (WS) s? Y/ PFNA? Y /D LETTER DUE DATE
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
© DESIGN REVIEW (DR) N —
1 PUBLIC HEARING NAME: Phl”IDS 2011 Trust
= « | ADDRESS: 8704 Monarchy Court
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) o g city: Las vVegas STATE: zip: 89129
o . {702) 595-6244 .
O STREET NAME/ € O | TELEPHONE: (702) ——CELL:
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL: markanthcnyrua@gmall.com
C  WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) NAME: Sun West Custom Homes Contact: Daniel Coletti
£ | abpress: 6675 South Cimarron Road, Suite 100
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV 2ip: 80113
= QESSEQPONX & | TELEPHONE: (702) 363-8060 CELL:
(ANX) < | e-maiL: lee@sunwestcustomhomeRrer coNTACT ID #:
@ EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) s,
' | name: Actus Contact: Raul Sotelo
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | aopress: 3283 East Warm Springs Road, Suite 300
] _
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) 5 iy Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zip: 89120
¥ | TELEPHONE: 702-586-9296 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | e-maiL: Raul.Sotelo@Actus-NV.CAREF CONTACT 1D #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 163-33-401-011
PROPERTY ADDRESS andor CROSS STREETS: Northeast of W Sunset Rd & S Durango Dr

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Suhset Hotel &, )Z-&\‘&{l\ hao \eslaueals

(. We) the undersigned swear and say thal (| am. We are) the owner(s) of recard on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this applicalion, or (am. are) otherwise gualilied to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and beltef, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be conducled. (1. We) also authorize he Clark County Comprenensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enter the premises and 1o install any required
.;2_51:, on said propagty Ipg the purpose of ddvismg the public of the proposed application,

4 CU-/ NUSTOE /ﬂ)/&t.A’TA/QNu//;G S
L(/n/) /%////a‘?

Prc')'perty Owner (Prin’t)

29 U/ P
P perty Owner (Sign ture)*

PUBLIC:

STATE OF _ 1\ odYi BHATOYA MITCHELL
COUNTY OF _(C\(h Xt , ; ‘ NOTARY PUBLIG
) \ (a % BTATE OF NEVADA
SUBSC BED ANDS ME _ON ) ~ - (DATE)
e Uiy s Ooithec e AN OnLps My Comison Exps 00821
NOTARY m : . !2 8 ; I ]f @j j J] Q ! g‘")

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of altorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner

is @ corporalion, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.







October 28, 2019

3283 E. Warm Springs Rd. Suite 300
Mr. Rob Kaminski Las Vegas, NV 89120
Principal Planner (702) 586-9296
Clark County Government Center

500 South Grand Central Parkway
Box 551744

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1744 2049 0TS

Re.:  Sunset Hotel & Retail
Justification for Letter for Design Review, Waiver of Development Standards and Conforming
Zone Boundary Amendment
APN 163-33-401-011

Dear Mr. Kaminski,

On behalf of our client, Sun West Custom Homes, we are requesting review and approval of a Design
Review, Waiver of Development Standards and Conforming Zone Boundary Amendment for subject
property.

Project Description

The project consists entirely of 4.02 acres (gross) on APN 163-33-401-011, and is generally located near
the northeast corner of the intersection of South Durango Drive and West Sunset Road. The subject site
is bounded to the west and south by developed land zoned C-2 (General Commercial) with land use CG
(Commercial General) and to the north and east by undeveloped land zoned M-D (Designed
Manufacturing) with land use BDRP (Business Design and Research Park). The subject site is currently
zoned R-E (Rural Residential Estates) with a planned land use of CG.

The proposed development will consist of a 120-room hotel, a 4,200 square foot retail commercial
building, two (2) restaurant buildings (1,842 and 1,850 square feet) and parking lot with 177 total

spaces. The project will be served by one point of access to West Sunset Road.

Conforming Zone Boundary Amendment

The proposed zoning and land use adhere to the planned land use plan for this parcel. The proposed
use will be compatible with the surrounding land uses and zoning. Growth and development factors in
the community indicate the need for additional options for dining and accommodation. Street facilities
providing access to the property are adequate in size to meet the requirements of the proposed zoning.

3283 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 300, Las Vegas, NV 89120 | (702) 586-9296






Waiver of Development Standards

The applicant is requesting a waiver of development standards for overall building height. We are
requesting to allow a maximum height of sixty-five feet four inches {65’-4"), where fifty feet (50’) is
allowed. The design, arrangement and location of the buildings are sufficiently consistent in design,
scale, height, color, character, and sitting with other buildings in the area so as to avoid abrupt or severe
differences or incompatibilities. The buildings will meet the setback requirements of Title 30.56-4. In
addition, please note that other buildings in the area have been approved for a similar height waiver;
refer to ZC-1673-02 for office building(s) and UC-0612-14 for IKEA furniture store. The proposed finish
floor will be set 1.3 feet lower than the curb along Sunset Rd.

Conclusion

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed
development. If you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to call our
office at (702) 586-9296.

Sincerely, '

SN

Raul Sotelo
Assistant Project Manager

3283 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 300, Las Vegas, NV 89120 | (702) 586-9296






